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- Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant  Solicitor

January 16, 2008

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Office of the Prothonotary

600 Grant Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re: A & D Transportation, Inc.
Vs.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC
No. 07-989-CD
Superior Court No. 2231 WDA 2007

Dear Prothonotary:

Enclosed you will find the above referenced complete record appealed to your
office. A transcript has been requested and will be forwarded to your office upon its
filing.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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William A. Shaw
ab Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Williom A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonme Hudson David S. Ammerman
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS @
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA %

A & D Transportation, Inc.

Vs. Case No. 2007-00989-CD

Quality Fab & Mechanical L.L.C.

CERTIFICATE OF CONTENTS

NOW, this | lﬂ day of Tamww; 2008, the undersigned, Prothonotary or
Deputy Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pl@as of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, the said
Court of record, does hereby certify that attached is the original record of the case currently on
Appeal.

An additional copy of this Certificate is enclosed with the original hereof and the Clerk or
Prothonotary of the Superior Court is hereby directed to acknowledge receipt of the Appeal
Record by executing such copy at the place indicated by forthwith returning the same to this

Court.
/ -4 /. / ﬂmﬂx\/
WllhamA Shaw, Prothonotaly
RECEIVED
JAN 18 2008
Record, Etc. Received: Date: GN\ P“Z?E,%E%*E%ng%ﬁm

(Signature & Title)
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William A_ Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courtg

¢/




10:387Am.

(S}

f\ppeal Docket Sheet
Docket Number: 2231 WDA 2007
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‘Sigperior Court of Pennsylvanla

A & D Transportation, Inc., Appellant
V.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal
Case Status: Active -

Case Processing Status:  December 10, 2007 = - .+ . -

Journal Number:
Case Category: Civil

o ) Awaiting Original Record

CaseType: Assumpsit

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

'Related Docket Nos.‘:

" Next:Event Type: Receive Docketing Statement
Next Event Type: Original Record Received

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Due Date: December 26, 2007
Next Event Due Date: February 4, 2008

R

12/11/2007
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William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Glerk of Courts
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Docket Number: 2231 WDA 2007

Page 2 of 3

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

December 11, 2007

A & D Transportation, Inc.

Appellant N
Appoint Counsel Status:

, Pro_Se: _
IFP Status:  No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Carfley, Jochn R.

Bar No.: 17621

Address: 222 Presqueisle Street -
PO Box 249

Philipsburg, PA 16866 .
Phone No.: (814)342-5581

~ Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address: bjn1956@hotmail.com

Law Firm:

COUNSEL INFORMATION o

Fax No.: (814)342-1127

LEdd Receive E-Mail: No
- Appellee Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
‘iFR S}atus: . :
» Appellee Attorney Information: - - - _ -
Attorney: Bourgeois, Bruce M. - -1+ - ! o
Bar No.: o . LewFim:
Address: ‘Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
P.O. Drawer 339, 1308 Airline Highway
-St. Rose, LA 70087
Phone No.: Fax No.:
Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address::
Receive E-Mail: .- No ‘ B
" " 'FEE INFORMATION
Paid )
Fee Date ~ Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
o 12/8107 Notice of Appeal 60.00 60.00 2007SPRWD001504
el ] : TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pléas , '

County: Clearfield

Date of Order Appealed From: :=November 5, 2007
Date Documents Received:
Orde‘r‘Type:Order Entered i
Ammerman, Fredric J.

Judge:
o President Judge

Division:

December 10, 2007.- "~ -

Civil
Judicial District: 46

" Date Notice of Appeal Filed: December 6, 2007 Lok
i OTN: '

Lower Court Docket No.: No. 2007-989-CD

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS

12/11/2007

3023
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| Appeal Docket Sheet SRR ER Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Docket Number: 2231 WDA 2007
Page 3 of 3 "

December 11, 2007

Original Record Item ' " FiledDate ~ Content/Description

'Date of Remand of Record:

" BRIEFS

DOCKET ENTRIES
Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name . _Party Type Filed By

December 10, 2007 - Notice of Appeal Filed L
IR ) __ :Appellant A & D Transportation, Inc.

Decémbeér 11,2007 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)
SR Western District Filing Office

| 12/11/2007 ’ 3023
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William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




CERTIFICATE AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD UNDER PENNSYLVANIA
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 1931(C)

To the Prothonotary of the Appellate Court to which the within matter has been appealed:

THE UNDERSIGNED, Clerk (or Prothonotary) of the court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, the said Court being a court of record, does hereby certify that
annexed hereto 1s a true and correct copy of the whole and entire record, including an
opinion of the Court as required by Pa. R.A.P. 1925, the original papers and exhibits, if
any, on file, the transcript of the proceeding, if any, and the docket entries in the
following matter:

07-989-CD
A & D Transportation, Inc.
VS.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC

In compliance with Pa. R.A.P. 1931 (¢).

The documents compromising the record have been numbered from No. 1 to No.

» and attached hereto as Exhibit A is a list of the documents correspondingly

numbered and identified with reasonable definiteness, including with respect to each

document, the number of pages compromising the document.

The date on which the record had been transmitted to the Appellate Court is

jaﬂb(&né )LQ, &O@ .

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(seal)
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Date: 01/16/2008 O’C}field County Court of Common Pleas O User: BHUDSON
Time: 08:36 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2007-00989-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

Date

Civil Other
Judge

06/22/2007

07/05/2007

07/20/2007

08/10/2007

08/14/2007

08/17/2007

09/17/2007

09/21/2007

09/24/2007

10/03/2007

11/06/2007

12/06/2007

12/12/2007

12/13/2007
12/14/2007

New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A & D No Judge
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1919508 Dated: 06/22/2007
Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 cert. to Atty.

Certificate of Service, filed by Atly. Carfley No Judge
Served copy of Complaint on Defendant by Cert. Mail on June 26,2007 s/

Atty. Carfley

1 Cert. to Atty.

Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the ten day No Judge
Notice of Default was served upon Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC on July
18, 2007, filed by s/ John R. Carfley Esq. No CC.

Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr, Quality Fab & No Judgé
Mechanical, L.L.C. 1CC to Mollere, Flanagan & Landry

Order, this 10th day of August, 2007, argument on the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the 1st day of Oct., 2007 at 11:30

a.m. in Courtroom 1. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

1CC Atty. Carfley; 1CC Def. (by return envelope to Mollere, Flanagan, &

Landry)

Answers to Preliminary Objections And Motion For Extension of Time, filed Fredric Joseph Ammerman
by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty.

Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter Fredric Joseph Ammerman
appearance of Lee H. Roberts. No CC

Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone, filed by s/ Lee H. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Roberts, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Roberts

Order, NOW, this 24th day of Sept., 2007, itis Ordered that the Defendant Fredric Joseph Ammerman
is permitted to testify by telephone at the preliminary objection argument

scheduled for Oct. 1, 2007 at 11:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.

Ammerman, pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Roberts

Order, this 1st day of Oct., 2007, following argument on the Preliminary Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Objections, it is the Order of this Court that counsel for the Plaintiff have no

more than 20 days to submit appropriate letter brief. By The Court, /s/

Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

Order, this 5th day of Nov., 2007, Defendant's Preliminary Objection are Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Granted. The Plaintiffs Complaint is Dismissed. By The Court, /s/ Fredric
J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, L. Roberts

Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A& D Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1921730 Dated: 12/06/2007

Amount: $45.00 (Check) 1 Cert. to Superior Court w/$60.00 check and 1

Certr. to Atty.

Plaintiffs Request For Trial Transcript, filed by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2CC Atty. Carfley

Appeal Docket Sheet, filed. Superior Court Number 2231 WDA 2007. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Order, this 13th day of Dec, 2007, it is Ordered that the transcript of the trial Fredric Joseph Ammerman
held on Oct. 1, 2007 be transcribed upon payment to the Court Reporter of

such amount that the Court Reporter deems appropriate. By The Court, /s/

Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Carfley



Bate: 01/16/2008
Time: 08:36 AM
Page 2 of 2

\J ROA Report
Case: 2007-00989-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

Date

Civil Other

C+ ield County Court of Common Pleas

O User: BHUDSON

Judge

12/14/2007

01/07/2008

01/08/2008

01/16/2008

Order, this 14th day of Dec., 2007, this Court having been notified of

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Appeal to the Superior Court; it is Ordered that A&D Transportation, Inc.,
Appellant, file a concise statement of the matters complained of on said

appeal no later than 21 days herefrom. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.

Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/ John R. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Carfley

Opinion, Pennsylvania does not have jurisdiction over this claim, which Fredric Joseph Ammerman

should be filed in the appropriate venue of Louisiana. by the Court, /s/

Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge 2CC Atftys: Carfley, Roberts; 1CC D.

Mikesell and Law Library (without memo)
January 16, 2008, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court.

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

January 16, 2008, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to John
R. Carfley, Esq. and Lee H. Roberts, Esq. with certified copies of docket

sheet and Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931 (c).

! hereby esrtify this te be g true

and attestagl Copy : igi
0Py of the ori
statement fjjeg In this case, ginal

JAN 16 2008

Attest, Ctts .

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Cm?rts




ITEM

IN THE COURT OF ;aMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNQ’ENNS YLVANIA

No. 07-989-CD
A & D Transportation, Inc.
Vs.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC

DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 06/22/07 Civil Complaint 28
02 07/05/07 Certificate of Service, Re: Complaint on Defendant 02
03 07/20/07 Certificate of Service, Ten day Notice of Default 01
04 08/10/07 Preliminary Objections 06
05 08/14/07 Order, Re: argument on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections scheduled 01
06 08/17/07 Answers to Preliminary Objections and Motion for Extension of Time 05
07 09/17/07 Praecipe for Entry of Appearance 02
08 09/21/07 Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone 04
09 09/24/07 Order, Re: Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone 01
10a 10/03/07 Order, Re: letter brief to be submitted 01
10b 11/06/07 Order, Re: Defendant’s Preliminary Objections are Granted. Plaintiff’s Complaint is 01
Dismissed
11 12/06/07 Appeal to High Court 05
12 12/12/07 Plaintiff’s Request for Trial Transcript 01
13 12/13/07 Appeal Docket Sheet, Superior Court Number 2231 WDA 2007 03
14 12/14/07 Order, Re: transcript of the trial held October 1, 2007, be transcribed 01
15 12/14/07 Order, Re: concise statement of matters complained of on appeal to be filed 01
16 01/07/08 Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal 07
17 01/08/08 Opinion 04
18 01/16/08 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to John R. Carfley, Esq. and Lee H. 04

Roberts, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by
PaR.A.P. 1931 (c).
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

Williom A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson David S. Ammerman
1 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant  Solicitor

b wtt.  POBox 549, Clearfield, PA16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 ®  Fax: (814) 765-7659 =  www.clearfieldco.org

C
O
Pp.

Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. John R. Carfley, Esq.
Court of Common Pleas PO Box 249

230 E. Market Street 222 Presquisle Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 Philipsburg, PA 16866

Lee H. Roberts, Esq.
146 East Water Street
Lock Haven, PA 17745

A & D Transportation, Inc.
Vs.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC

Court No. 07-989-CD; Superior Court No. 2231 WDA 2007
Dear Counsel:

Please be advised that the above referenced record was forwarded to the Superior
" Court of Pennsylvania on January 16, 2008. By their instruction, the transcript will be
forwarded to Superior Court upon its filing.

Sincerely,

!
Cote L
FI LE William A. Shaw

[ ﬁ\{ 5’; s 20 ; Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OQ‘,OMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD C OU@ PENNSYLVANIA

No. 07-989-CD
A & D Transportation, Inc.
VS.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC

ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 06/22/07 Civil Complaint 28
02 07/05/07 Certificate of Service, Re: Complaint on Defendant 02
03 07/20/07 Certificate of Service, Ten day Notice of Default 01
04 08/10/07 | Preliminary Objections 06
05 | 08/14/07 Order, Re: argument on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections scheduled 01
06 08/17/07 | Answers to Preliminary Objections and Motion for Extension of Time 05
07 09/17/07 | Praecipe for Entry of Appearance 02
08 09/21/07 | Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone 04
09 09/24/07 Order, Re: Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone 01
10a 10/03/07 Order, Re: letter brief to be submitted 01
10b 11/06/07 Order, Re: Defendant’s Preliminary Objections are Granted. Plaintiff’s Complaint is 01
Dismissed :
11 12/06/07 Appeal to High Court 05
12 12/12/07 Plaintiff’s Request for Trial Transcript 01
13 12/13/07 Appeal Docket Sheet, Superior Court Number 2231 WDA 2007 03
14 12/14/07 Order, Re: transcript of the trial held October 1, 2007, be transcribed 01
15 12/14/07 Order, Re: concise statement of matters complained of on appeal to be filed 01
16 01/07/08 Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal 07
17 01/08/08 Opinion 04




‘
Date: 01/16/2008 rfield County Court of Common PleasO User: BHUDSON
Time: 08:22 AM ROA Report

Page 1 0of 2 Case: 2007-00989-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

Civil Other
Date Judge
06/22/2007 New Case Filed. No Judge
Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A& D No Judge

Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1919508 Dated: 06/22/2007
Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 cert. to Atty.

07/05/2007 Certificate of Service, filed by Atty. Carfley No Judge
Served copy of Complaint on Defendant by Cert. Mail on June 26,2007 s/
Atty. Carfley
1 Cert. to Atty.

07/20/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the ten day No Judge

Notice of Default was served upon Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC on July
18, 2007, filed by s/ John R. Carfley Esq. No CC.

08/10/2007 Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr, Quality Fab & No Judge
Mechanical, L.L.C. 1CC to Mollere, Flanagan & Landry

08/14/2007 Order, this 10th day of August, 2007, argument on the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the 1st day of Oct., 2007 at 11:30
a.m. in Courtroom 1. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.
1CC Atty. Carfley; 1CC Def. (by return envelope to Mollere, Flanagan, &

Landry) :

08/17/2007 Answers to Preliminary Objections And Motion For Extension of Time, filed Fredric Joseph Ammerman
by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty.

09/17/2007 Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter Fredric Joseph Ammerman
appearance of Lee H. Roberts. No CC

09/21/2007 Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone, filed by s/ Lee H. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Roberts, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Roberts

09/24/2007 Order, NOW, this 24th day of Sept., 2007, it is Ordered that the Defendant Fredric Joseph Ammerman
is permitted to testify by telephone at the preliminary objection argument
scheduled for Oct. 1, 2007 at 11:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Roberts

10/03/2007 Order, this 1st day of Oct., 2007, following argument on the Preliminary Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Objections, it is the Order of this Court that counse! for the Plaintiff have no
more than 20 days to submit appropriate letter brief. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

11/06/2007 Order, this 5th day of Nov., 2007, Defendant's Preliminary Objection are Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Granted. The Plaintiffs Complaint is Dismissed. By The Court, /s/ Fredric
J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, L. Roberts

12/06/2007 Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A & D  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1921730 Dated: 12/06/2007
Amount: $45.00 (Check) 1 Cert. to Superior Court w/$60.00 check and 1
Certr. to Atty.

12/12/2007 Plaintiff's Request For Trial Transcript, filed by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2CC Atty. Carfley
12/13/2007 Appeal Docket Sheet, filed. Superior Court Number 2231 WDA 2007. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

12/14/2007 Order, this 13th day of Dec, 2007, it is Ordered that the transcript of the trial Fredric Joseph Ammerman
held an Oct. 1, 2007 be transcribed upon payment to the Court Reporter of
such amount that the Court Reporter deems appropriate. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Carfley




Date: 51/1 6/2008 ¢ arfield County Court of Common PleasO
Time: 08:22 AM w ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2007-00989-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

Civil Other
Date

User: BHUDSON

Judge

12/14/2007 Order, this 14th day of Dec., 2007, this Court having been notified of
Appeal to the Superior Court; it is Ordered that A&D Transportation, Inc.,
Appellant, file a concise statement of the matters complained of on said
appeal no later than 21 days herefrom. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

01/07/2008 Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/ John R. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Carfley

01/08/2008 Opinion, Pennsylvania does not have jurisdiction over this claim, which
should be filed in the appropriate venue of Louisiana. by the Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge 2CC Attys: Carfley, Roberts; 1CC D.
Mikesell and Law Library (without memo)

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

| herehy certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in thig case.

Attest.

JAN 16 2008

sz;.z{_ﬁ.
Prothonotary/
Clerk cf Gourts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.. * JA 59 8‘%68
Plaintiff * William A Sh @
W w
VS. : NO. 07-989-CD Promon(l)t;rar;'}ClerszCourts
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C,,* " 80(1/)47;! Cax
Defendant * Ro best
,C = .m; A
OPINION c-3 %i‘b’m

(without-men]

A Complaint was filed by A & D Transportation, Inc., (‘A & D”), the owners of a
tractor and trailer that was leased to Defendant, Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC
("Quality Fab”). The chief corporate officer of the Plaintiff is R. Brent Eminhizer. The
President of the Defendant company is Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr. The Defendant is
organized and existing in the State of Louisiana at 10308 Airline Highway, St. Rose, LA
70087. Quality Fab filed preliminary objections to the Complaint claiming that‘the Court
lacks subject matter jurisdiction. Following a hearing held on October 1, 2007 the Court
agreed and issued its’ Order of November 5, 2007 dismissing the Plaintiff's Complaint.
A timely appeal was filed and this Opinion is issued pursuant to Rule of Appellate
Procedure 1925(a).

The testimony of Mr. Bourgeois' established that Quality Fab primarily does all of
its business in the State of Louisiana and does not conduct any business in
Pennsylvania, nor does it solicit business in Pennsylvania. Mr. Bourgeois has never
been to Pennsylvania, Quality Fab has never done any work whatsoever in
Pennsylvania and has had no contact whatsoever with Pennsylvania. Hurricane Katrina
hit New Orleans on August 29, 2005. Approximately 15 to 20 days thereafter Mr.

Bourgeois encountered representatives of A & D at the 17" Street Canal in New

" Taken by telephone consistent with this Court's Order of September 24, 2007.
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Orleans. This was the site of one of the major levy breaches. Quality Fab was
engaged at that time, by the State and Federal Government, to assist in the repair of the
breach.

After conversations in New Orleans, Quality Fab unilaterally signed a facsimile
transmission on September 20, 2005, indicating that A & D was under contract to
Quality Fab for $750.00 per day for a trailer and tractor for the “dewatering” of
Louisiana. No one from A & D signed the contract, nor did they transmit anything from
Pennsylvania to New Orleans. The contract is attached to the Plaintiff's Complaint as
appendix “1”. All of the invoices are attached to the complaint as Exhibit “A” and
indicate that all work was completed in St. Rose, Louisiana. Invoices were made to
Quality Fab without an address stated on the invoice. The work involved the use of a
tractor and trailer for hauling materials. Mr. Bourgeois indicated he did not make any
phone calls or solicitations in the State of Pennsylvania.

Quality Fab provided a place for A & D workers to stay and provided fuel for its
trucks. This all occurred in the greater New Orleans area. All payments, with the
possible exception of ohe, were made directly by Quality Fab to A & D representatives
in the greater New Orleans area. The Defendant did not hear from A & D after
approximately 6 to 9 months time, after Hurricane Katrina struck the area. The first
notice was the lawsuit. The Plaintiff is claiming a balance due of $32,065.18 for work
completed on invoices from January 3, 2006 through May 23, 2006.

Pa. R.C.P. Rule 1028(a)(1) provides that the lack of jurisdiction over the subject
matter or the person of the defendant shall be raised by preliminary objection.
Pennsylvania’'s Long Arm Statute is found in 42 Pa. C.S.A. §5322, which provides that

he Commonwealth of Pennsylvania can only have jurisdiction over the subject matter
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or the person if they are engaged in a series of tlransactions in the Commonwealth. The -
transaction of business is defined the doing by any person in the Commonwealth of a
series of similar acts for the purpose of realizing pecuniary benefit or otherwise
accomplishing an object. Quality Fab established that they have never solicited for or
done any business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The initial contact and all
work by the Plaintiff was performed in and around New Orleans. There certainly was no
series of acts in Pennsylvania, even if it is believed, as the Plaintiff alleges, that a phone
call was made to the Plaintiff. The contract itself was sent by facsimile transmission
from New Orleans to the Plaintiff and the Plaintiff was not required to sign anything in
Pennsylvania. The request for work was unilaterally signed in New Orleans. The work
sheets indicate that all work was completed in New Orleans. Thus, this definition of
transacting or doing business has not been met.

Doing business is further defined in Section a(1)(ii) of the statute as the doing of
a single act in this Commonwealth for the purposes of thereby realizing pecuniary
benefit or otherwise accomplishing an object with the intention of initiating a series of
such acts. A & D claims that Quality Fab made a phone call to them in Pennsylvania.
Quality Fab denies making any phone call to the Plaintiff in Pennsylvania, but even if it

is accepted that such a phone call was made, thié single act without the intention of

] initiating a series of acts in Pennsylvania is insufficient to provide minimum contact with

the Commonwealth to cause jurisdiction of the subject matter and/or person.
Pennsylvania Courts can exercise general personal jurisdiction over a non-

resident corporation if (1) the corporation qualifies as a foreign corporation under the

laws of the Commonwealth; (2) the corporation consents to jurisdiction; or (3) the

corporation carries on a continuous and systematic part of its business under the laws




O O

of the Commonwealth. Cmwilth. ex rel. Pappert v. TAP Pharmaceuticals Products, Inc.,

868 A.2d 624, 628 (Pa. Cmwith. 2005). A court of this Commonwealth may exercise
jurisdiction over a non-resident Defendant under this provision if the Defendant’s
activities in Pennsylvania are “continuous and substantial” even if the cause of action is
not related to the Defendant’s activities in the State. Bork v. Mills, 329 A.2d 247, 249

(1974), Efford v. Jockey Club, 796 A.2d 370, 373 (Pa.Super. 2002). Quality Fab is not a

Pennsylvania Corporation; does not have bank accounts, nor does it rent or own office
space in Pennsylvania. The testimony established that it has never done business in
Pennsylvania and has never been to Pennsylvania. All work under the contract and the
contract itself was initiated and completed in the State of Louisiana. Pennsylvania does
not have jurisdiction over this claim, which should be filed in the appropriate venue of

Louistana.

BY THE COURT,

W‘«Q/UM-«

DRIC J. AMMERMAN
Tesident Judge

January 8, 2008
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Plaintiff
VS. ¢ No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL,
LL.C., :

Defendant : Type of Pleading:

: Concise Statement of Matters
Complained of on Appeal

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff
Attorney for Defendants:

John R. Carfley, Esquire
P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581

I. D. No. 17621

FILED icc

Rl 3 2=y

2
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

N
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff

Vs. : No.: 2007-989-CD

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL,
LLC,
Defendant

CONCISE STATEMENT OF MATTERS
COMPLAINED OF ON APPEAL PURSUANT TO
PA. R.A.P. 1925

AND NOW COMES, the Plaintiff, A & D Transportation, Inc., who by and through their
counsel, John R. Carfley, Esquire, files the foregoing Concise Statement of Matters Complained of
On Appeal, and in support thereof sets forth the following:

1. Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a contract wherein Plaintiff provided certain
vehicles along with operators to provide Services and assistance to the Defendant in the
reconstruction efforts along the Gulf Coast subsequent to Hurricane Katrina which caused
substantial damage to the Louisiana coastline on or about August 29, 2005. A contract was
admittedly entered into by the Plaintiff and Defendant as evidenced by the exchange of a signed
agreement on September 20, 2005. Payments exceeding $300,000.00 were made by the
Defendant to the Plaintiff pursuant to that agreement, thus formally recognizing the existence of,
and enforceability of the contract. A balance remained on the alleged contract of over $50,000
which Defendant refused to pay to the Plaintiff, despite repeated requests.

A Complaint was filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, based upon the exchange of signed documents between Plaintiff and Defendant.
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Preliminary Objections were filed by the Defendant’s counsel, testimony was taken by the Court
from both representatives of the Plaintiff and Defendant and briefs were submitted by counsel for
both parties. An Order was entered on November 5, 2007 and filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County on November 6, 2007 dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint for lack of jurisdiction.
It is from this Order that an appeal was timely filed.

2. Plaintiff would argue that the Court erred in its determination that it was not
reasonably foreseeable to the Defendant that the Defendant’s activities, including its contact with
employees and the principals of a corporation from the forum state, were such that it was
reésonable to expect that the corporation would be subject to the jurisdiction of that state and
could reasonably anticipate being called to account before the Courts in that forum state.

3. Plaintiff would argue that the diversion of their trucks from the state of Florida to
the state of Louisiana, brought about as a result of the unfortunate events subsequent to
Hurricape Katrina, and based upon the Defendant’s request for the vehicles and cargo, along
with the drivers, resulted in a signed lease agreement which was transmitted by facsimile to the
Plaintiff at its corporate offices within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania outlining the terms of
employment, subject to acceptance of that contract to be evidenced by Plaintiff’s signature.

4, Plaintitf would complain that the Court erred in failing to find that the Defendant
was subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Court system after the Defendant diverted and
hired these drivers, after their delivery of pumps to the state of Louisiana. The Defendant, after
contacting the corporate offices of the Plaintiff in Pennsylvania, eventually transmitted a signed
employment contract containing specific terms and conditions of employment to the Plaintiff.

This act should be construed as one by which the Defendant properly availed himself of the
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benefits of doing business with a Pennsylvania resident thus subjecting his corporation to the
jurisdiction of that state.

5. Defendant’s additional corresbondence acknowledging the debt owed to the
Plaintiff after the completion of the contract and the payment of a substantial portion of the
contract costs, should have re.sulted in the Court assuming jurisdiction over this matter. Plaintiff
would argue that the purpose of the Pennsylvania Long Arm Statute is to provide an appropriate
forum for its citizens to seek redress for harm caused by foreign corporations which have availed
themsclves of the privilege of “doing business” in Pennsylvania since Pennsylvania has an
interest in protecting its residents by asserting jurisdiction over any foreign corporation whose
contact with the state caused damage to a Pennsylvania resident. In this instance, Plaintiff would
argue that the Court failed to provide this protection by refusing to impose jurisdiction over this
foreign corporation.

6. The harm required to impose jurisdiction over a non-resident Defendant under the
Pennsylvania Long Arm Statute is not restricted to personal injuries, but may also be financial
injuries; such as income or profits. The actions of the Defendant in refusing to pay the Plaintiff
the amount owed under the agreement therefore clearly constitutes a harm within the meaning of

the Pennsylvania Long Arm Statute.

ISSUES
1. Whether the Trial Court erred in failing to apply the Pennsylvania Uniform
Interstate and International Procedure Act, 42 Pa. C.S.A. §5322, also known as the Pennsylvania

Long Arm Statute which reads in pertinent part that a tribunal of the Commonwealth of
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Pennsylvania may exercise personal jurisdiction over a person or legal entity whose acts directly
or by an agent, result in a cause of action arising from that contact?

2. Whether the Trial Court erred in failing to find that Appellee was subject to the
jurisdiction of the Lower Court since Defendant “transacted business” in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania by:

i Engaging in a series of similar acts for the purpose of realizing pecuniary
benefit or otherwise accomplishing an object?

il. Engaged in the completion of a single act in this Commonwealth for the
purpose of thereby realizing pecuniary benefit or otherwise accomplishing an object with the
intentioﬁ of initiating a series of such acts?

iii. Causing harm or injury in this Commonwealth by an act or omission
outside the Commonwealth?

3. Whether the Trial Court erred as a matter of law in dismissing Plaintiff’s
Complaint for lack of jurisdiction over Defendant?

4, Whether the Trial Court erred as a matter of law in failing to find that the signed
ag‘reement outlining the terms of employment for the Pennsylvania drivers and their vehicles
transmitted by the Defendant to the Plaintiff by facsimile for signature within the jurisdictional

confines of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, was an enforceable contract which subjected
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the Defendant to the jurisdiction of the Courts of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania based

upon Section 1 and 4 of the Pennsylvania Long Arm Statute?

Dated: January 4, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

QA AL

R. Carfley, Esquée
Attorney for the Plaintiff
P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff

vS. : No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL,
L.L.C.,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the Plaintiff’s Concise Statement of
Matters Complained of on Appeal was served upon the following parties at the following
addresses on January 4, 2008, by ordinary mail, first class, postage prepaid:

Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. Lee H. Roberts, Esq.

P. O. Drawer 339 Roberts, Miceli & Boileau
1308 Airline Highway ' 146 East Water Street

St. Rose, Louisiana 70087 Lock Haven, PA 17745

Honorable Fredric Ammerman
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

: /T ohn R. Carﬂey
P. 0. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
fi
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., (D
Plaintiff
VS, NO. 07-989-CD

* * * *

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C.,
Defendant

ORDER

NOW, this 14™ day of December, 2007, this Court having beén notified of Appeal
to the Superior‘Court of Pennsylvania in the above-captioned matter: it is the ORDER of
this Court that A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., Appellant, file a concise statement of
the matters complained of on said Appeal no later than twenty-one (21) days herefrom,

as set forth in Rule 1925(b) of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

BY THE COURT,

/C/‘—'LA/‘—/‘———’
DRIC J. AMMERMAN

10C Ly
DECI 5% %Zg

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @

&Y
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FILED
DEC 14 2057

William A_ Shaw

vBSoaog\Qw; of Coyriy

DATE: Id __r:nw 1

—_You are responsible for serving all appropriate partieg,
K The Prothonouary’s office has provided service to
——Plaintifi(s) X Plaimifrs) Attorney
—_— Unmnnamunmv lhvmmmnamnxwv Altorney

—_Special qudoc.onh

the following perties;
— Other



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION % % Y

’ Q;. .‘
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC. P
Plaintiff s D
. ! .
Vs. : No.: 200__7-989-CP
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, . JURY. TRIAL DEMANDED
LLC, : P
Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this 13 15 dayof D_u_e/w[;a\ , 2007, it is hereby Ordered and
Decreed that the transcript ot of the trial held on October 1, 2007 in the above captioned matter be
transcrlbed uor MNEAT -Fo TIM. C,ou,d- PA m‘fb*. SuchbAa avacirnl

Tt TR Covrt Reprien cazums af/m,/vudf [T

BY THE COURT, /

Ay

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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\ppeal Docket Sheet - | O ' , | ' S.perior Court of Pennsylvania '
Jocket Number: 2231 WDA 2007 T |

age 1 of 3
Jecember 11, 2007

A & D Transportation, Inc., Appeliant
V.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.

- nitiating Document: Notice of Appeal
-ase Status: Active

-ase Processing Status: Decémber 10,2007 = - ;-

- . Awaiting Original Record

ournal Number:

. ase Category: ciil : I CééeType: Assumpsit
. sonsolidated Docket Nos.: : . o Related Docket Nos.:
e ' SCHEDULED EVENT Cnyheniin
- Next:Event Type: Receive Docketing Statement o Next Event Due Date: December 26, 2007
Next Event Type: Original Record Received , Next Event Due Date: February 4, 2008

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

12/11/2007 . S _ 3023 (.'/L,
IR
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Appeal Docket Sheet - - B s ~ “Superior Court of Pennsylvama
Docket Number: 2231 WDA 2007 '

Page 2 of 3

December 11, 2007

C_OUNSEL,INFORMATION

Appellant A&D Transportatlon Inc. : o
Pro Se: Appomt Counseél Statiis:

IFP Status:  No :
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: ‘Carfley, John R.
Bar No.: 17621 Law Firm:
Address: 222 Presqueisle Street -
"POBox249 =
Philipsburg, PA 16866 : - _ :
Phone No.. (814)342-5581 Fax No.: (814)342-1 127

~ Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address: bjn1956@hotmall com

e Receive E-Mail. No

- Appellee Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.

Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: . v
Appellee Attor'ijey Information: .-~ - .- . [ e
Attorney: Bourgeois, Bruce M i ,.'_ SR - C 2‘ N
Bar No.: Law Flrm
Address: /Quahty Fab & Mechamcal LL.C.

P.O. Drawer 339, 1308 Airline Highway
--St. Rose, LA 70087
Phone No.: : Fax No.:
Receive Mail: Yes AU
E-Mail Address:: '
‘ Receive E-Mail:. No

S -~ "FEEINFORMATION
= Paid .
Fee Date . Fee Name. - : Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
Co12/6/07 - Notice of Appeal ’ 60.00 . 60.00 2007SPRWD001504
JESESE o .. TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
' SourtBelow:  Clearfield County Court of Comron Pleas o .
sounty:: - Clearfield ‘ Division: Civil
)ate of Order Appealed From: :ﬂNovember 5, 2007 Judicial District: 46 _ o
Yate Documents Received: December 10, 2007 - Date Notice of Appeal Filed: December 8, 2007 i
drder Type: Order Entered S LG OTN '
Judgé_{ ~ Ammerman, Fredric J. o " Lower Court Docket No..  No. 2007-989-CD

President Judge

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS . . L

\ 12/11/2007 3023
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‘Appeal Docket Sheet

g

dJocket Number: 2231 WDA 2007
Page.3 of 3 |
Jecember 11, 2007

Original Record Item " FiledDate

}Détéio'f‘ Remand of Record:

Content/Description

. BRIEFS

DOCKET ENTRIES

Filed By

Filed Date Docket Eﬁtrleo"cument Name _Party Type
December 10, 2007 - Notice of Appeal Filed

o 3."_:';__Appeliant

A&D Tranéportation, Inc.

Decémbeér 11,2007 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)

Western District Filing Office

12/11/2007

3023
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

CIVIL DIVISION
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Plaintiff
vs. | : No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
LLC., -

Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR TRIAL TRANSCRIPT

Plaintiff, A & D Transportation, through their undersigned counsel, hereby certifies that
the transcript of the hearing held on October 1, 2007 is required to be transcribed for the appeal
process.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that the entire transcnp%scz
ohn R. Carﬂey, Sq-
Attorney for Plai 1ff

FlLE# 55 it

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

€
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A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff

VS.

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL,
L.L.C.,
Defendant

O

| lN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

No.: 2007-989-CD
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Type of Pleading:
Notice of Appeal to Superior Court of
Pennsylvania

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff
Attorney for Defendants:

John R. Carfley, Esquire
P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581

I. D. No. 17621

FILED,,

C 06 2007

o I vy (v
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

\ cgnm T= Sugemon Cosa-
Wlhe. Ve,

U otenT Yo Wt
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

CIVIL DIVISION
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff
vs. _ : No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
L.L.C., :
Defendant
NOTICE OF APPEAL
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Notice is hereby given that A & D Transportation, Inc., Plaintiff above named, hereby appeals
to the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 311(a)(6)
from the Order entered in this matter on the 5% day of November, 2007 finding that this Court lacks
jurisdiction over the case. This Order has been entered in the docket as evidenced by the attached copy

of the docket entries.

Respectfully submitted,

a4

R. Carfley, Esqffte
Attorney for the Plaintiff
P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581 '

Dated: December 5, 2007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Plaintiff
Vs. _ : No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
.L.L.C., :
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Appeal was served upon the
following party at the following address on December 5, 2007, by ordinary mail, first class,
postage prepaid.

Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
P. O. Drawer 339

1308 Airline Highway
St. Rose, Louisiana 70087

/é ;/4 / /
‘ John R Carfl , Es
% P. O. Box 24 W

Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS,
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-989-CD

* * * * %

LLC,

ORDER

NOW, this 5th day of November, 2007, in consideration of the Preliminary

Objections filed on behalf of the Defendant, this Court finds that the Court lacks

jurisdiction over the Defendant, Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC, a Louisiana Company

as the Defendant does not transact or solicit business in Pennsylvania. This Court also

lacks subject matter jurisdiction as none of the alleged transactions and occurrences

took place in Pennsylvania. Accordingly, it is the ORDER of this Court that the

Defendant’s Preliminary Objections be and are hereby GRANTED. The Plaintiff's

Complaint is hereby DISMISSED.

E@E@ icc
w%?’ﬁ%‘f

william A Shaw
promonotarv/Cnerk of Courts

BY THE COURT,

' EDRIC JU(MMERMAN
President Judge

| hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the original
djy Cos statemaent flled in this case.

L. Roloes- |
DEC 05 2007

L Lo
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest.
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Date: 12/05/2007 CIOeId County Court of Common Pleas O User: BILLSHAW

Time: 04:11 PM

Page 1 of 1

ROA Report
Case: 2007-00989-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.-

Date

Civil Other
Judge

06/22/2007

07/05/2007

07/20/2007

08/10/2007

08/14/2007

08/17/2007

09/17/2007

09/21/2007

09/24/2007

10/03/2007

11/06/2007

New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A& D No Judge
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1919508 Dated: 06/22/2007
Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 cert. to Atty.

Certificate of Service, filed by Atty. Carfley No Judge
Served copy of Complaint on Defendant by Cert. Mail on June 26,2007 s/

Atty. Carfley

1 Cert. to Atty.

Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the ten day No Judge
Notice of Default was served upon Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC on July
18, 2007, filed by s/ John R. Carfley Esg. No CC.

Preliminary Objecticns, filed by s/ Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr, Quality Fab & No Judge
Mechanical, L.L.C. 1CC to Mollere, Flanagan & Landry

Order, this 10th day of August, 2007, argument on the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the 1st day of Oct., 2007 at 11:30

a.m. in Courtroom 1. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

1CC Atty. Carfley; 1CC Def. (by return envelope to Mollere, Flanagan, &

Landry)

Answers to Preliminary Objections And Motion For Extension of Time, filed Fredric Joseph Ammerman
by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty.

Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter Fredric Joseph Ammerman
appearance of Lee H. Roberts. No CC

Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone, filed by s/ Lee H. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Roberts, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Roberts

Order, NOW, this 24th day of Sept., 2007, it is Ordered that the Defendant Fredric Joseph Ammerman
is permitted to testify by telephone at the preliminary objection argument

scheduled for Oct. 1, 2007 at 11:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.

Ammerman, pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Roberts

Order, this 1st day of Oct., 2007, following argument on the Preliminary Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Objections, it is the Order of this Court that counsel for the Plaintiff have no

more than 20 days to submit appropriate letter brief. By The Court, /s/

Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

Order, this 5th day of Nov., 2007, Defendant's Preliminary Objection are Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Granted. The Plaintiffs Complaint is Dismissed. By The Court, /s/ Fredric
J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, L.. Roberts

I hereby gertify this to g 8 true
and attootad copy eof the eriginal
statemont filed In this ease.

DEC 05 2007

Gzt 2h..
Prothonotary/

Attest,
) Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., *
Plaintiff *
" vs. * NO. 07-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC, *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 5th day of November, 2007, in consideration of the Preliminary
Objections filed on behalf of the Defendant, this Court finds that the Court lacks
jurisdiction over the Defendant, Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC, a Louisiana Company
as the Defendant does not transact or solicit business in Pennsylvania. This Court also
lacks subject matter jurisdiction as none of the alleged transactions and occurrences
took place in Pennsylvania. Accordingly, it is the ORDER of this Court that the
Defendant’s Preliminary Objections be and are hereby GRANTED. The Plaintiff's
Complaint is hereby DISMISSED.

BY THE COURT,

o A

EDRIC AZMMERMAN
President Judge

F LED !CCA’Hﬂ; COJ%

V06 L-Robes

wiliam A. Shaw
Proﬁ\onc‘ﬁﬂfv/ Clerk of Gourts
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IN THE C‘OURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

A&D TRANSPORTATION., INC.

VS. : NO. 07-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC

ORDER

AND NOW, this 1lst day of October, 2007, following
argument on the‘Preliminary Objections filed on behalf of the
Defendant relative jurisdiction; with the Court noting that
Defendant's brief has already been received, it isvthe ORDER of
this Court that counsel for the Plaintiff have no more than
twenty (20) days to submit appropriate letter brief.

BY THE COURT,

President Judge

?ka %%;MC, S
32

William A. Shaw .
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL ACTION-LAW

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., )
Plaintiff ) No: 07-989-CD

)

vs. )

)

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC, )

Defendant )

ORDER
A

AND NOW, this &+ day of S&p‘&‘w\bﬁf— , 2007, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND DECREED that the Defendant is hereby permitted to testify by
telephone to facts concerning the jurisdiction or lack of jurisdiction of the Court at the

preliminary objection argument scheduled for October 1, 2007 at 11:30 a.m.

BY THE COURT: _

.-?‘f‘?’bu"

[1:40 m
SEP 24 2001 &

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL ACTION-LAW

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., ) S,

Plaintiff ) No: 07-989-CD
) ) FII'_OI;E E°S

. ™
) st %

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC, ) Q@b‘?-(:\é

Defendant ) William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

MOTION TO ALLOW DEFENDANT TESTIMONY BY TELEPHONE

The Defendant, Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC, through its attorneys, Roberts,
Miceli & Boileau, LLP, respectfully moves the Court as follows:

1. A Complaint in this matter was filed on June 22, 2007, alleging a breach of
contract and a balance due and owing of work that the Plaintiff, A & D Transportation, Inc.
performed for Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC, as a result of Hurricane Katrina in and
around New Orleans, Louisiana. |

2. Preliminary Objections were filed by the corporation on August 9, 2007,
objecting to jurisdiction over the subject matter and the person of the Defendant in that the
Defendant alleges that it has done no business in Pennsylvania and does not meet the
minimum contacts requirements for jurisdiction over the subject matter and over the
person.

3. The above matter is scheduled for argument on Octo‘t_)ef 1,2007 at 11:30
a.m. before the Court.

4. The President of the company, Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr. has requested that

- the Court and opposing counsel grant him permission to testify by telephone to avoid a

€
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lengthy trip to Clearfield, Pennsylvania concerning the facts or lack of facts to establish
jurisdiction.

5. Plaintiff’s counsel, John R. Carfley, Esquire, has been contacted and has
agreed to allow the Defendant’s President to testify by telephone provided the Court would
agree to such an occurrence.

WHEREFORE, it 1s respectfully requested that the Court grant an Order that the
Defendant be permitted to testify by telephone through its President Bruce M. Bourgeois,

Sr. at the time of the Preliminary Hearing Argument.

ROBERTS, MICELI & BOILEAU

DATE__ ] /?/0 % BY: Qg /V &Ub

LEE H. ROBERTS, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant

146 East Water Street

Lock Haven, PA 17745

(570) 748-4059

ID #: 10032
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL ACTION-LAW

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Plaintiff No: 07-989-CD

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC,

)

)

)

Vs, )
)

)

Defendant )

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT

Lee H. Roberts, Esquire, attorney for the Defendant has contacted Plaintiff’s
attorney John R. Carfley, Esquire and he has consented to the above Motion to allow the
President of the Defendant, Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr., to testify by telephone at the

preliminary objections scheduled in this matter.

ROBERTS, MICELI & BOILEAU

e ol o A,

" LEE M. ROBERTS, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant
146 East Water Street
Lock Haven, PA 17745
(570) 748-4059
ID #: 10032
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL ACTION-LAW -

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Plaintiff No: 07-989-CD

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC,

)

)

)

VS. )
)

)

Defendant )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, LEE H. ROBERTS, Esquire, do hereby certify that I did serve the foregoing
Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Phone on John Carfley, Esquire for the Plaintiff,
by placing same in the U.S. Mail at Lock Haven, Pennsylvania, First Class Postage
Prepaid, on the date set forth below and addressed as follows:

John R. Carfley, Esquire
P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866

ROBERTS, MICELI & BOILEAU

paTE ] / / 6/ o7 BY: N\ ‘ N

LEE H. ROBERTS, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant

146 East Water Street

Lock Haven, PA 17745
(570)-748-4059

ID # 10032
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL ACTION-LAW

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC,,

Plaintiff No: 07-989-CD

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC,

)

)

)

VS. )
)

)

Defendant )

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please enter my appearance on behalf of the above named defendant to contest

jurisdiction only.

ROBERTS, MICELI & BOILEAU

DATE: 9 /B/J’) BY:

LER H. ROBERTS, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant

146 East Water Street

Lock Haven, PA 17745

(570) 748-4059

ID #: 10032

Fil
O
S -

Willlam A. Shaw UO/ A

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

@
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL ACTION-LAW

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Plaintiff No: 07-989-CD

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC,

)

)

)

VS. )
)

)

Defendant )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, LEE H. ROBERTS, Esquire, do hereby certify that I did serve the foregoing
Praecipe for Entry of Appearance on John Carfley, Esquire for the Plaintiff, by placing
same in the U.S. Mail at Lock Haven, Pennsylvania, First Class Postage Prepaid, on the
date set forth below and addressed as follows:

John R. Carfley, Esquire

P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866

ROBERTS, MICELI & BOILE

DATE Qﬂ3L7 | B“<l4£i%/;/,

LEE H. ROBERTS, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant

146 East Water Street

Lock Haven, PA 17745
(570)-748-4059

ID # 10032
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

CIVIL DIVISION S
;T&QP&ZL
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC. AUG 177 2007
Plaintiff )
) william A. Shaw
. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
. : No.: 2007-989-CD A
S : 0 9 |CC @
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
LL.C, :
Defendant

ANSWERS TO PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
AND MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, A & D Transportation, Inc., (hereinafter “A & D), who
appears by their counsel, John R. Carfley, Esq., and answers the Preliminary Objections of the
Defendant in the following manner:

1. Denied. On the contrary, it is averred that jurisdiction over the corporation is
established by its transaction or solicitation of business in Pennsylvania as evidenced in the
averments of the Complaint which stand uncontested at present. By way of further answer, it is
averred that the said Defendant paid in the past for similaf services, as the Plaintiff now seeks
recovery for, in amounts exceeding Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) which
establish the nexus required in order to file suit in the Courts of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

2. Denied. On the contrary, it is averred that the jurisdiction of this Court over the
Defendant is established by its connections to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as averred in
Plaintiff’s Complaint, which averments and those of paragraph one above are incorporated

herein by reference as fully as though set forth at length.
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3. Denied. On the contrary, it is averred that venue is proper for those reasons set
forth in the averments of the Complaint and in the averments of Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this
Answer, which averments are incorporated herein by reference as fully as though set forth at
length.

4, Denied. On the contrary, it is averred that Plaintiff’s filing of a Ten Day Notice
was in conformity with the Rules of Civil Procedure and as established by the record and as
reflected in the docket entries of this proceeding, a true and correct copy of which is affixed
hereto as Exhibit “A”.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that these Preliminary Objections be dismissed, with
prejudice, and that the Defendant be required to file an Answer within ten (10) days or suffer
default for failing to respond to the Plaintiff’s Complaint within the required time.

Answer to Motion for Extension of Time

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, A & D Transportation, Inc., (hereinafter “A & D”), who
appears by their counsel, John R. Carfley, Esq., and answers the Motion for Extension of Time
of the Defendant in the following manner:

1. Denied. On the contrary, it is averred that Plaintiff has no knowledge with respect
to the truth or veracity of the averments of paragraph 1 and insofar as relevant, proof thereof is
demanded at the time of trial. By way of further answer, it is averred that Plaintiff followed all
of the procedural and substantive rules necessary to properly serve its Complaint on an out of
state entity and to serve notice of its intent to file a default judgment through the proper
procedure by directing a ten day letter to that Defendant. Whether the Defendant took the time
necessary to consult with legal counsel pertaining to the Complaint or whether a corporation

engaged in business on a national level would not understand the nature or legal importance of
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the documents forwarded is not relevant, nor is it believable in light of the past dealings and
history of the business relationship of these two entities over a significant period of time

2. Denied. On the contrary it is averred that after reasonable investigation, Plaintiff
1s without knowledge sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment set forth therein
and insofar as relevant, proof thereof is demanded at time of trial.

3. Admitted.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Honorable Court to deny Defendant’s request for
an extension of time and to dismiss the Defendant’s Preliminary Objections, with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

St /[/@

R. Carfley, Esq.
O Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff




Date: 08/15/2007 COﬁeId County Court of Common Pleas O

Time: 10:18 AM

Page 1 of 1

ROA Report
Case: 2007-00989-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

User: BHUDSON

Civil Other
Date Judge
06/22/2007 New Case Filed. No Judge
Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A & D No Judge
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1919508 Dated: 06/22/2007
Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 cert. to Atty.
07/05/2007 Certificate of Service, filed by Atty. Carfley No Judge
Served copy of Complaint on Defendant by Cert. Mail on June 26,2007 s/
Atty. Carfley
1 Cert. to Atty.
07/20/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the ten day No Judge
Notice of Default was served upon Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC on July
18, 2007, filed by s/ John R. Carfley Esqg. No CC. :
08/10/2007 Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr, Quality Fab & No Judge
Mechanical, L.L.C. 1CC to Mollere, Flanagan & Landry
08/14/2007 Order, this 10th day of August, 2007, argument on the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the 1st day of Oct., 2007 at 11:30
a.m. in Courtroom 1. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.
1CC Atty. Carfley; 1CC Def. (by return envelope to Mollere, Flanagan, &
Landry)

I'hereby eertify th
and gttesteg cop

8 to be a true
y of the original

staterment flleg in this case.

AUG 15 2007

EXHIBIT "A"

otta 2.
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff

VS. : No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
L.L.C, :

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the Plaintiff’s Answers to Preliminary

Objections and Motion for Extension of Time was served upon the following party at the

TR [ _
following address on the ~ dayof L/t,% (,<_,Q75{' , 2007, by ordinary mail,

first class, postage prepaid.

Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
P. O. Drawer 339

1308 Airline Highway

St. Rose, Louisiana 70087

Byrne N. Sherwood, III, Esq.
Mollere, Flanagan & Landry, L.L.C.
2341 Metaire Road

P. O. Box 247

Metairie, LA 70004-0247

John R. Carﬂeyﬂ Esy
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC .,
Plaintiff
' VS.
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL LLC,
Defendant

NO. 07-989-CD

*  * ok % F

ORDER
NOW, this 10" day of August, 2007, upon receipt of the Defendant’s Preliminéry
Objections to Plaintiff's Complaint, it is the ORDER of this Court that argument on the

Defendant’s Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the E day of _ Ocfober , 2007

at 11.30 o m. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA
16830.

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J"AMMERMAN
President Judge

17 %maus:

(oy retrn envello
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Q—LQ/@

@

Flg.ED'w%s Corfyy,

”
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William A. Shaw 40 Mollece, F/T,ua%
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC,,
Plaintiff

VS.

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C,, :

Defendant

No.: 2007-989-CD

Type of Case: Civil-Jury Trial Demanded
Type of Pleading: Preliminary Objections
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:

>
F{,!)‘TTQEL/%i 10C 4o

{33 1% 0oy otere Floragan

% ord %
ftiam A. Shaw -
Pmmcﬁtlary/Cledc of Courts @

Page 1 of 6
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., : No.: 2007-989-CD
Plaintiff Jury Trial Demanded

Vs. '

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C,,

Defendant

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS AND MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C., who appears pro
seand sets forth the following Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint:

l. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the person of Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. is a Louisiana company, which does not transact or solicit
business in Pennsylvania.

2. This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over this dispute. None of the alleged
transactions and occurrences occurred as alleged, much less did any such transaction or
occurrence take place in Pennsylvania.

3. Venue is not proper in this Court, pursuant to Rules 1006 and 2179 of the
Pennsylvania Ru{:es of Civil Procedure.

4. Plaintiff’s filing of a ten day Notice was premature, as it was filed fifteen days

after Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. received a copy of the Complaint in the mail.

Page2 of 6
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FURTHER RESPONDING, Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. requests
an extension of time in which to file any additional responsive pleadings for the following
reasons:

1. While Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. received a copy of the'complaiﬁt
through the mail on July 5, 2007, as Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. has never had any contact
or presence in the State of Pennsylvania, the mailing was not recognized by Quality Fab &
Mechanical’s staff as having any legal importance and was overlooked until 8 August 2007.
When the true nature of the mailed Complaint was understood, Quality Fab & Mechanical,
L.L.C. immediately sought legal counsel through its Louisiana lawyer.

2. In order to fully and intelligently respond to the allegations set forth in the
Complaint, and to locate Pennsylvania counsel, Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. requires an
additional thirty (30)days in which to file the appropriate responsive pleadings to Plaintiff’s
Complaint.

3. This is Defendant’s first request for an extension of time and is brought ex parte.

WHEREI%ORE, Defenda;lt requests this Honorable Court to dismiss Plaintiff’s claim
based on the preliminary objections. In tﬁe alternative, Defendant requests a thirty day extension
in which to file responsive pleadings.

RESPECTFULLY S BMITTED

By: Bi’uce M Bourgeoff Sr.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 339

St. Rose, LA 70087

Date: ? M QM 7

Page3of 6
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., : No.: 2007-989-CD
Plaintiff Jury Trial Demanded

vs. v :

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C.,

Defendant

ORDER

Considering the foregoing Preliminary Objections, it is ORDERED that A & D

Transportation, Inc. appear and show cause on the day of , 2007, at
_o’clock ____.M. why this matter should not be dismissed.
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, this day of , 2007,
JUDGE

Page 4 of 6
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., : No.: 2007-989-CD
Plaintiff Jury Trial Demanded

Vs. '

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C,,

Defendant

ORDER
Considering the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time, it is ORDERED that Quality
Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. be granted a thirty (30) day extension in which to file additional
responsive pleadings. Additional responsive pleadings shall be filed no later than the

day of , 2007.

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, this day of , 2007.

JUDGE

Page S of 6
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., . No.: 2007-989-CD
Plaintiff Jury Trial Demanded

VS. .

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C,, :

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a copy of the foregoing pleading upon opposing counsel by
John R. Carfley, Esq.
P.O. Box 249

placing same in the U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, on this 8" day of August, 2007, addressed as
Philipsburg, PA 16866

L %Af

By: ]§/ruce M Bourgeois, Sr.
Quahty Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 339

St. Rose, LA 70087

Page 6 of 6



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff

VS. : No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
LLC, :

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the ten day Notice of Default was served
upon the following party at the following address on July 18, 2007, by ordinary mail, first class,

postage prepaid.

Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
P. O. Drawer 339

1308 Airline Highway

St. Rose, Louisiana 70087

4

hn R. Carfley, Esq. /
| P. O. Box 249

i Philipsburg, PA 16866
} Attorney for Plaintiff

- S
| ’ L E
fi

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Plaintiff
VS, : No.: 2007-989-CD
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
LL.C, :

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do certify that I made service of the Complaint in the above captioned matter
upon the Defendant, by certified mail, return receipt requested, as evidenced by the
attached receipts indicating that the Complaint was picked up from the United States Post

Office on June 26, 2007.

John R. Carfly, Es¢&

Attorney for Plaintiff

Qb1 CH.
7z

Dated: July 3, 2007

S
FILED&)
JuL 05 207 |
%Il‘ )\Ga |

/Clefk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff
Vs.

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL,
LL.C,

Defendant

No.: Z2oco" _ A8-c 0

Type of Case: Civil — Jury Trial
Demanded
Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

John R. Carfley, Esq.
PA ID: 17621

P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
8§14-342-5581

7
FILED
JUN 22 2007

of st foo
- William A. Shaw
" Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Plaintiff
VS. : No.:
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
L.L.C, :

Defendant

NOTICE

A Complaint has been filed against you in Court. If you wish to defend against
the matters set forth in the following Complaint, you must enter a written appearance
personally or by attorney and file an answer in writing with the Prothonotary setting forth
your defenses or objections to the matter set forth against you and serve a copy on the
attorney or person filing the Complaint. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case
may proceed without you and an Order may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for the relief requested by the Petitioner. You may lose rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 — Ext. 5988
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Plaintiff
VS, : No.:
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
LL.C.,
Defendant
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, A & D Transportation, Inc., who by and through
their attorney, John R. Carfley, Esq., sets forth a claim against the Defendant, the
following of which is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, A & D Transportation, Inc. is a Pennsylvania Corporation,
with its principal plac; of business located at P. O. Box 246, 6506 Kylertown-Drifting
Highway, Drifting, PA 16834, and is comprised of corporate officers consisting of R.
Brent Eminhizer who is the President of the corporation.

2. The Defendant is Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC, (hereinafter “Quality
Fab”), a corporation believed to be organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Louisiana, with its principal place of business located at 10308 Airline Highway, St.
Rose, Louisiana 70087.

3. On or about September 20, 2005, the Plaintiff was contacted by the
Defendant, Quality Fab & Mechanical, LL.C, who engaged the services of Plaintiff in a
contractual relationship to assist the Defendant in the removal of flood waters and debris

and contracted with the Plaintiff for the performance of certain other tasks rendered
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necessary to assist the Defendant in the performance of services required to refurbish the
structures and other miscellaneous facilities located throughout the city of New Orleans,
its environs and neighborhoods and to provide assistance to its population, business
establishments and other facilities, to assist in the renovation of its water supply, its
electricity grid and other facilities so as to permit the city of New Orleans and the
surrounding areas to return to a semblance of normalcy while at the same time begin to
supply to its residents the normal items required for a civil population within that State
and community after Hurricane Katrina.

4, The services to be performed by the Plaintiff was expected to include, but
not limited to, refurbishment of water and sewage facilities, waste water treatment plants,
trash removal and all other services necessitated by the municipal structure and to allow
for the peaceful dissemination of individuals operating within a cooperative framework,
subject to the payment of taxes while requiring governmental entities to provide these
individuals, citizens and taxpayers with services and facilities which they would require
as part of their contract with the Federal, State and Local communities so as to provide
for the health, welfare and safety of the normal U. S. and State citizens under similar
circumstances, without which a state of disorder and anarchy would exist causing unrest
among the population and which would result in the inability to maintain control, even
with the use of local police, National Guard and other military and para-military forces in
times brought about by natural disasters and/or emergencies, the like of which had not
been foreseen by this State or region for many years.

5. The agreed upon price to be paid by the Defendant to Plaintiff for the

services provided for the removal of waste water in the neighborhoods, parishes or other
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civil units was Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00) per day according to the lease
agreement for equipment supplied by the Plaintiff. The said agreement was in the form
of a facsimile from Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C. dated September 20, 2005, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Appendix #1.
6. To date, Plaintiff has billed the Defendant the total sum of Three Hundred
Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($350,500.00) for the services which they have
performed for Defendant from September, 2005 to the present date, all of which is
specifically set forth on Exhibit “A” through “G” attached hereto.
7. To date, the following invoices remain unpaid:
Invoice 3635 — 1/03/06 - $2,815.18
Invoice 4195 - 3/13/06 - $5,250.00
Invoice 4264 — 3/21/06 - $5,250.00
Invoice 4333 — 3/28/06 - $5,250.00
Invoice 4608 — 4/25/06 - $5,250.00
Invoice 4656 — 5/01/06 - $5,250.00
Invoice 4838 — 5/23/06 - $3,000.00

A copy of all outstanding, unpaid invoices is attached to this Complaint as

Exhibits “A” through “G”. The balance due on the above outstanding invoices totals

Thirty-two Thousand Sixty-five and 18/100 Dollars ($32,065.18).

8. The Defendant, Quality Fab, has acknowledged the existence of the debt
and the need for the Defendant to pay the Plaintiff, who is completely without fault in
this particular instance. That liability is evidenced and acknowledged in the letter of June
1, 2006, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “H”.

8. The Defendant has acknowledged the performance of the work, the quality
of the services provided and the need for the Defendant to satisfy the balance still

remaining due and owing to the Plaintiff.
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9. Plaintiff has demanded immediate payment of the past due invoices listed
above from Defendant, but despite the fact that Defendant acknowledges that the debt is
due and owing, the Defendant refuses and continues to refuse to pay for all or any part of
the sum still due.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests your Honorable Court to enter an Order
directing Defendant to pay the outstanding balance due and owing Plaintiff in the amount
of Thirty-two Thousand Sixty-five and 18/100 Dollars ($32,065.18), together with
interest thereof and the costs of this proceeding and to enter judgment thereon in favor of
the Plaintiff and against the Defendant in that amount.

Respectfully submitted,

Phlhpsburg, PA 16866
814-342-5581

Date: {, -3 /- 077
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VERIFICATION

I'hereby verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and
correct. Iunderstand that false statements made herein are made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Robert Brent Eminhizer

Dated: 9%‘— /210100’7
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff

Vs, : No.:
QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL,

LL.C,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do certify that I made service of the foregoing Complaint upon defendant,
Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C., by depositing the same in the United States mail,
certified mail, postage prepaid, this 22" day of June, 2007, addressed as follows:

Quality Fab & Mechanical, L.L.C.
P. O. Drawer 339

1308 Airline Highway

St. Rose, Louisiana 70087

i
sel for Plaintiff
P. O. Box 249

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581
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SCHANICAL L.L.C.

" 8tROSE, LA
. 469-1272
- GUALITY 18 NOT EXPENSIVE .
AL TS PRICBLESSY . Tk
FAX COVER SHEET

COMPANY:_A & D Transportation
ATTENTION: _Fred Brent
SUBJECT: Lease Agreement _
FAX #:_814-345-7524 FAX DATE:_09/20/05
PHONE#: |
PAGES TO FOLLOW:__ -, - TIME:_2:00 pm

THIS FAX MESSAGE IS FROM: BRUCE M. BOURGEOQIS, SR,

OUrgent O ForReview O PleaseComment [ PleaseSign O Information
Reply You Requested

We are under agreement with A & D Transportation to perform multiple loads each

day for the sum of $750.00 per day for lease agreement on trailer and tractor for

the dewatering of Louisiana, as instructed.

TR T

[T ] Tkt Ravasms e — e
R T ANy e >
P o o -~ LT e

? b oy n "\
Bruce-M? Bourgéois, Sr.)
=

"R 2% e mam tmyane _.-.7-#'
-
et .
- T

_ This facsimile transmission (and/or the documents acoomxymg ii) maycomm;lfmmtmn belonging to the sen;ier
which is privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named ghove, If

immediately notify us by telcphone to arrange for remm of the documents ' N
P.O. Drawer339 - St. Rose, Louistana 70087 - (504) 469-1272 - Fax (504) 469- 1364 %
1 O
, N

APPENDIX #1

2y
Qj




, A&D Transportation, Inc.

O

. Invoice
6506 Kylertown-Drifting Hwy
PO Box 246 Date Invoice #
Drifting, PA 16834 01/03/2006 3635
Bill To Phone # Fax#
Quality Fab & Mechanical LLC
814-345-1103 814-345-7524
)
P.O. No. Terms Due Date
A&D19054 Net 10 Days, 1.5% after 01/13/2006
Item Qty Description Rate Amount
DATE: 12/24/05
1 Truck Load 7| DAYS @ PER DAY 750.00 ©5,250.00
MISC. MATERIALS
SHIPPERS #: NONE GIVEN
SHIPPER: QUALITY FAB
ST.ROSE, LA
CONSIGNEE: QUALITY FAB
ST. ROSE, LA
Please Remit To; PO Box 644
Clearfield, PA 16830 Total 55,250.00

EXHIBIT "A"




%8 | (oot (220 Y | volpo

L OF LADING SHO@RM Original - NotNegotlable

b ] )

i 7 & .@ ywqaaaimz Sra S1F-I3F£5-77108 o -
- PO Bov 246 6506 W.@gﬂly .%/ ' ' ' snipper’sﬁ No.
g Sof 76834 __ SCAC. A&DNO ]G /')Cé/
4, syqaamm-mm-mw:hmumpumulmbsmuumng: K _ T
at 4 — . ' date ' — from ___ : ’m”"“ .
::.. word company m%";;; w:;:mm m‘a".?"m ::;' p‘o"rgmd hp e the Wi o w;::':d ;'..y'".‘;?d'f-.."':";'.e. of n-mm

* destination, ¥ on ks own road or is-own wiiter ina, m»mrh-mrmmMW|bulddnmum llhmunnk,lqncd,u'onﬁnem‘wdllornnyduldpmwnymllm-ny'
wﬂmolnﬂmubmhmmuhmmﬂwm interested In a)-or any of said property, menWbmmmm-Wumlumwum-mmwmuw .
. law, mmmwwmmm(ulwﬁthBwPlnYNS)M-NMbeumndbbyhmmlmwwmmwmm N

TO: “(Mall or street address of eonslgnea for purposes of notification anly.) ’ FHOM
Consignee /}MI 4 (// lt/fé | . . | shipper @u A ‘ M‘(l FB \O
| Street /l‘? 2l = Ha.u : ‘ . Street A P:L\ ?n,, H(m

Destination §(~a I/(R' (20§E Zﬂ/ . Zip 750% 7 Orlgln \/\+ 12056‘ LA : Zp )&5& ? .

Route:

_Tractor.‘No.' o 4—{

Driver sNamcé/é;U,U Ado(,cg '@

1D, | Packing | *Weight |Class or}Labels required Check §
1 ) bl ~rate” | . (orexempiien) - | column

2] |L2008 ol ooM T
!%g 4 I‘Z 00'? i lL/? /7 DED ,}/&é Cl’ H, w/q_ M -;UZ—)_‘Z[}/D B
%(g&?m&&gfﬂ l/') {2 lﬁ/‘)f}’? ) UO(OO )

257 (220P I ta (220 ‘@7’ Dolt )

el 1200 p 40 (200 ' EB| Lollpd.

| A 00+ n,‘Oc) Y/ ng\‘//fM

Prmt Name of Recexvef)( 7 A / ( ’ i ) wu vv'\.

RemitC.O0D. to: - - , "“"ﬁﬁﬁ"""":‘;“;”“"’ C.0.D. FEE:

| Address: S 4 J L COD AMT: Z.'l:.;i.'.’.'p':é":l.'." _e .'n'."::-'.::: Prepaid [

18‘2“ _ State: ZIP3 ' 1% &'"5"-.'.":- o Farment m.:‘.. u|Collect (J$

i moves between fen (] waler, Bt e et e D of shal whether & It “ctirier's or ", d-‘“

i xmmumﬁz-mmMn%hmﬁwm:mmuu&mﬁ Charges. Advancgd : ) i FRE]GHT CHARGES .
speciically stiad by e shipper 10 be not sreeeding por - $

‘ :h;.::':::::- :a:‘::-:n- % atm propery dlul\-d, descrived, p-&-pq. marknd and RS ,' W\ |' gbﬁgf&gs NQ - FUHNIS"ED 8y CAHHIER

| SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S -

| sHppen: ; ' —_cmrerAeD TosuPobtetPor.. 4
’ PER: i DATE: Per (e (YO LB g gta D DATE: @é&ﬂl@_

EMERGENCY RESPONSE .
TELEPHONE NUMBER: . ()
Pummni pml office -ddr!n of lh)ppcr

. ' - Mondtored at all fimes the } Materlal I 1n ranspor inchuding storege incidental to trareporiation (;nu_u). .

TN gy S T T s i G Iy




w'A&Ia) JTransportation, Inc.
6506 Kylertown-Drifting Hwy

PO Box 246
Drifting, PA 16834

O

Bill To

Quality Fab & Mechanical LLC

Invoice
Date Invoice #
03/13/2006 4195
Phone # Fax #

814-345-1103

814-345-7524

REVISED

P.O. No. Terms Due Date
A&D19584 Net 10 Days, 1.5% after 03/23/2006
item Qty Description Rate Amount
DATE: 3/4/06
1 Truck Load DAYS @ PER DAY 750.00 5,250.00
MISC. MATERIALS
SHIPPERS #: NONE GIVEN
SHIPPER: QUALITY FAB
ST.ROSE, LA
CONSIGNEE: QUALITY FAB
ST.ROSE, LA
Please Remit To; PO Box 644
Clearfield, PA 16830 Totali $5.250.00

EXHIBIT "B"



@?é’v.@ ymmy crmyﬁ-/m.? S " O .
PO Bav 246 6506 Fpectoar-Deifing Fay -~ snipper‘s No.

| (Carier) _D8tns R 16834 - SCAC.___ : /95?4/

eceived, subject 10 the classifications and tarifis in sffact on the dats of this B of Lading: o A &D N°

at 5f/Z}? /J - | ' ,dateA' //Jé from CQUJ/‘L/ )éb

hmmdb-low in appareni pood order, sxcept aw noted (contents and.condition of contertts of p tres uninown), , consigned, and destined as indicaled beiow, which said company
. (the word compsny being undersiood throughout this contract as meaning any psrson or jon of

P n the p y undar the contract) agrees i camy 1o fis ususl place of delivery a1 sald
i * destination, ¥ on its own road or ks own wiiter kne, mnmvmnnoﬂnrmrmﬂnmmtﬂnlddcmﬂm llhmu!ulkylwnd.unuﬁum«dnlmmduummwnﬂwlw
‘ poﬂkl\olnldmulammhmlndllhfndlplﬂylllny&mhlummdhllorlnyduldpmpany that every sarvica 1o be p

shal be subj -mm ptth'dby‘ )
! - law, mmmwmmmmM(ulmhmshPm10&5)M-nhcnbyuvnodhbyhchbmnndwwlumwhhmm .
‘“ TO: ‘(Mall or stres! address of consignee lor purposes of notification only.) . FROM:

| . Consignee PLD | : : . Sh ipper @wg,/ th/ f’:&?
‘étreet N - | , A , Street_ // l/«’-/ . /74«/5/ :
Destination . Zp ) Origin_ 57%&. Aa . - Zip W05’7 |

Hogte:

Labelsrequxred Cheek: §
- {orexemption) %, column

*Weight" |Class or
~'{subjectto

com:clmn)

Bzl | /200100 %4,
N el /}?co - J2en P54,
A/é /200 = ;200 B
. /2 p0 - )2l
%] 7200 —1ee Py 1o
?/%b ' ‘/z“oo;/?,,' o0 % S | , NE “

YAV,
ngnature of Receiver : )( ) ﬁ%%% |

PrthameofRece1ver>( v y/%y /’/ﬂ&D o - S " R —.

L
| RemltCOD to: - COD M':';:ﬁuﬂdmlﬁi C. 0. D. FEE:
| Address; . . . AMT withewt rscourse’ an the gensignor, the
i i : L : . ot shad ke bdomke satamect. Prepaid [J
! City: State: Zip: wpgr:::-nm nmt' topsna s | Collect [J $
Tou ey cerrier o | charges,
R;Em:gﬁaz:mvmrm&“::xmumw . Cha_rges Advanced it T FREIGHT CHARGES |.
wockesly gaviod by the shpper 1 be et excavdng pot 13 = TSpnatore of cor ajd Collact
1’:.:'1.,"3..""..:_..,.'”"': sraperreon e "",’.‘.".Z."" negiopiamey rdliadled | b)) 0 S ARDS _ PLACARD '
o Trareporaton, . B o " YES NO - FURNISHED BY CAHRIER
N ' J Us: £ : : PPLIED . DRIVER'S SIGNATURE:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: T - '
SHIPPER: _ . CARRIER éjﬂ ' - ' -
PER: ____ __ DATE: __ onTe L P 6e
EMERGENCY SPONSE '
- TELEPHONE NUMBER: ___(
Pamumnl posl office sddress of :Npp" .,

- Monhiored st all fmes the Haxsroous Mlltdllhh umwunmmm srormge MIDWIM {§172.604),




L. R
N i

A&D Transportation, Inc.

O

O

6506 Kylertown-Drifting Hwy
PO Box 246 Date Invoice #
Drifting, PA 16834 03/21/2006 4264
Bill To Phone # Fax #
Quality Fab & Mechanical LLC
814-345-1103 814-345-7524
P.O. No. Terms Due Date
A&D19648 Net 10 Days, 1.5% after 0373172006
ltem Qty Description Rate Amount
DATE: 3/11/06
1 Truck Load DAYS @ PER DAY 750.00 5,250.00
MISC. MATERIALS
SHIPPERS #: NONE GIVEN
SHIPPER: QUALITY FAB
ST.-ROSE, LA
CONSIGNEE: QUALITY FAB
ST.ROSE, LA
Please Remit To; PO Box 644
Clearficld, PA 16830 Totai 55.250.00

EXHIBIT "C"




“iHT BILL OF LADING - SHP=] FORM - Original ~ Not Negoliable o) '

" of & D Fampodatin Fra S14-945-1703 " L
T PO Bov 246 6506 Fipletoun-Deting Fay. © * ShippersNo. _
' (Carrier) D SO 16554 . scac__ A ;&bed;'" 7 45./

scaived, subjact 10 the classifications and tarits In stisct on the date of this BI of Lading:

at _ ST Ko [z : — . date/‘ Ai"ﬂc trom _Rualiy Foh . :

the proparty dascribed beiow, In spparent pood order, sxcept as noted { and condition of olp g own), , consior ,wmﬁmnmmm.mm-mmny

(the word compeny being understood throughout this contract &3 misaning sny person or ‘corp n p of the property undar the contract) agrees v carty 10 its usual place of Gelivery 8t said
: destnation, ¥ on s own road or ks own water kns, otherwise 1o defiver to another carmier on the routs to sald destination. 1t 's mutualy. agreed, as jo esch camier of 2 or any of sald property over al or any
pomaie!mldmnlbm&\albn.uidnb-nu‘vpumullny&mbnumﬂwhllcurvyofnldmupsm,meumbhummwﬂuuﬂoﬂbﬂhmmmﬁw
.hw_mmrwmwmmmhmm(ulmn.mabP_l‘n'lna!).whldunMnby-modhbymnhbpornmwodlwmwmum - '

L TO:  allor street address of cansignes for purposes of notificaiion only.) T FROM: .
Consignee P LD | ' ‘ ,‘ Sthpér Z)uy.;‘y ' /:; b :
Street S - , Street 14;%[—».. 5‘“’7 , :
Destination ' . dp - Origin_ 6T— )QasL L.v . Zip 7@5’7

Route:

“Tractor No. 249 .
T e PO R T T ———

L5, el Boe 1A 8 R R T N | B
Eﬂ&sn(iﬁtiﬁt%of;‘amﬂesaspccial:marks:and_:e‘xceptnonsz Yy

-1 *Weight:
71 (subjectto- |~
* ] cotrection) s -

| L] e —  Meoay, -5/"%
| | e ~ o XK
')’/"Z, oo o izieo UKL
Z/Lﬁ,-b l2ee = 2o 1

3 v 7
A% e — 120 'Y
or T R
o (200~ iZieo /'%b

1 ' e
3/7» 2o T j2iop /%,

L “'_ _ B  : ]- _/ -
Signature of Reéeiver '- X ‘ ' :

i | Print Name ofReceiverX /M y 7[}/5]@\:@ i T

Femi C.0.B. to: o e | C_ 0, D, FEE:

Address: | o COD L AMT S S ™ | prpeid. [
B Aot ks o ik .08 o " i it ey 0| Charges Advanced | -~ | FREIGHT CHARGES |
pockealy smied by b shooer i be et excoedy . por : 1% - i Sonators of cor aid Collect
TH a1 eemty Tt Ve sbowrs-rmred materah 8 proOerly Catated, Jevcrioed, PAkeped, mared and [ X g
*rrr— ! v ot  LALARL ACAR ves | no-FurtisHeD oY caRRIER
' . J : XU DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

| | sHipPER: , . cARRER_A4D
| pem: . _‘ DATE: PER: —
“ — EMERGENCY HESpofisE

: DATE-?Z:___Mh_- ¥
TELEPHONE NUMBER: _ () '

Permaneni past ofilca acdrees o snipper B Mordiored al al Smes the N Matodal Is 1y > Inchuding storsge incidentat 10 traneporteton (§172.804),




*A&D Transportation, Inc. O

Invoice
6506 Kylertown-Drifting Hwy :
PO Box 246 v Date Invoice # -

Drifting, PA 16834

 03/28/2006 4333
Bill To ‘Phone # Fax #
Quality Fab & Mechanical LLC
814-345-1_ 103 814-345-7524
P.O. No. Terms = . Due Date
A&D19700 Net 10 Days,. 1.5% after 04/07/2006
item Qty . Description Rate Amount
DATE: 3/18/06 '
1 Truck Load 7]1DAYS @ PER DAY 750.00 ‘ 5,250.00
MISC. MATERIALS
SHIPPERS #: NONE GIVEN_
SHIPPER: QUALITY FAB
ST.ROSE, LA
CONSIGNEE: QUALITY FAB
ST.ROSE, LA
Please Remit To; PO Box 644
Clearfield, PA 16830 Total $5.250.00

EXHIBIT "D"



~. - BILL OF LADING - s} T FORM - Originai - Not Negotiable O .

| : A od & .,@ ywzgaamm Fra d’/?—.flﬁ'-/ 705

0O Bov 246 6506 Fplodtoan-Deffng Floy. - ~ Shipper's No.
T anien) Dby o7 16834 _ scac__ N abNe LT
M,lubladm.hdlwmandhnﬂlh'ﬂsummdﬂhnlmamduﬂnm

" ‘a‘t é—}’/@ﬁ{ L& V . ' . daté 3/%/.3/?%"
| o property 3

) g T o
from c,@qs/.-.:m T i :
ribad beiow, In appaient good order, excent 33 noted (contents and.conditon of comems of
i . dewmhmwmoedhmmmmmuuu.mmunyponmor'wrpmnmhmmbndﬁ:gpmpnnypndwmm

dmmHonmmmdwhmmhrhs.o&nﬁuwmrmumrmwnlhnomno-

‘1. TO:  Mallor strost aodrass of cansignes lor purposes of notﬂicaﬂt;n anly.) - T FROM: |
Consign_ee ﬁ Z— 15 | . ) : | -Shipper ZQ \):} / Ll/,,. }:;, ?
Street __ C n | L Strest ' /4,‘/’1»/ Py /‘"‘"./c/ v ‘
Desﬁpétion ‘ _ Zp B . Origin_ = 7/&&3 Lz Tip SPL -’¢7 ‘
Route: . : ' :

R S R
vV /(’,4/7 é:u_/{ oy

i S Weaighitl 6 :
Y R sTtiEE O =
m wLore I-)'; N e

‘Tractor Nvo.‘ |

LE /L/Qﬁaﬂ/ — Abou bt
% 200 —/2 0 3/?22
3/% / ) (o —/ 7 Lo /32/2;
)%é/a V2pp oo | {
AN ., 2 o8 Zo/ | I |
%/i/a / 2 00 -] 2 o0 ‘ 3/% '

2 Z,
/g’g /2 i =12 00 &

Sl 7,
Signat f Recei 1 4

@é}faureo ‘ecexv.e':r/_/ //@%ﬁﬁ __ | _ |
Print Name of Recelver)( ﬂ y //0 PN ] o

Remit C.0.D. to: - COD AMT Shomers 1 15 bu corend ¢ m i | C. 0. D. FEE:
Address: ) . . ) . : wllhpm recourse’'en the eonsigner, ite
Cify‘ . ’ State: : le $ h T e 53’; ke Cotvery of Ry Prepaid g
i -m-m;n betwwan teo POrts by | eamin by watr, 2 I o m;nhidbdvqnllm-u;-uw et 3"';“*““';‘-'9':?’“"'“'”” st Collect D$
| o hars o e it o1 o, s e it o by e P e e o Charges Advanced R FREIGHT CHARGES
The agreed er duckared veie of the propery b Pataby . - " .
pocfealy suted by s sbipper b be ot exceedng pot - $ ) (Sig: o o} [Pregald I lColIed
miumnauwumhnummw@w_mmn&nnml R rre ey i
s, 50 erv b proper conciMon e ek of D FLALARDS Uvﬂs Uno-wnmsnm BY CARAIER
# Trereporaton, . L REQUIREDY S / o o . .
- ; : C! . CRIVER'S SIGNATURE:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: ) )
SHIPPER: ' cARRiER:._ L4 Y)
PER: v i DATE: PER: T A LA __ oaTE T de-HoTbe
EMERGENCY RESPONSE '
: : TELEPHONE NUMBER:___{ }
Pamanani post arica addres of ahipper - B ... Monftorad at al fmas the Haxardous Metedal s 11 fransooration ks rors e sadontal 19 barapanation (§172.604).|




e
— ;

-~ Transportation, Inc.
.

O

6506 Kylertown-Drifting Hwy

PO Box 246
Drifting, PA 16834

Bill To

Quality Fab & Mechanical LLC

7 -
'nvoice
Date | Invoice #
04/25/2006 ] 4608
Phone & Fax #
i
814-345-1103 | 314-345-7524

P.O. No. Terms Due Date
A&D 19977 Net 10 Days, |.3%4 zrier 05/05/2006
ltem Qty Description Rats Amount
Date: 4/15/06
! Truck Load 7] days @ per day TIOGH 3,250.00
Misc. Materials
Shipper#: none given
Shipper: Quality Fab
Consignee: Quality Fab
St. Rose, LA
Please remit to above address.
fotal $5,250.00

EXHIBIT "E"




A l\

S Yoy

[STRAIGHT BILL OF LApiEG ~ SHORT FORM Original
| 07 & D Framgoond,. ) 7, S F45-7703

PO Bow 246 505 Soatonn Degling Sy, -
(Garrien) Doing RoF 76594

Not NegoOe

Shippers No.

” SCAC.
!eqhod.wbjndlomdawﬁuﬁmind!ﬂﬂmheﬁ-dmmahdmemﬂhdhg:

at 57 /ése Ly

. dat%% '

A& D No. "/Cc-?v.?‘

7
W)

mmmmmm.hmmmm,wnmn(mmw.m
. {the worg DNy being Lok } throug eomuuumm:nymor
mﬁumamﬂ:mmdwiammrw, dakgerblnoﬁnrum-r
m‘dnhmb&aﬁmﬂm.mdu erested In a8 or
- low, whether printed or : all.bodﬂodhmﬂb"l'ﬂl

“torporation in

035)

of cortents of packages urimown
possassion

on e route to- sald da

©f said property, that
wmu‘ ars hereby

y% froﬁw @&7 ey

), markod, consigred, trd dosined g invieaied baiow, which sajd comg.
of the ‘Proparty undar tha COMTECY) [arees 1) camy 19 i3 uouai place of celivery at «
stinstion, 4 is mutualy. egroed, o2 to gxen S 1 23 er ey of sand propany over al er
Svery tervica io by Periomned heraunder ehad by rubiest © af the
sgread to by the shioper and gecantad for Mmooy o b asona,

congfilons not prohibiter

TO: (Mallorstreei agdress of consignae |

' Vi
Consignee /4 4}4”’ 27

Of purposes of notification anly,)

Zﬁqh—cc&ﬁ

FROM: '

Street /”/476

de Hee (yﬂmflne‘zse#f> -

zf/@«;’/é;u} 12 Zip

Destination /%;/u/

-Route:

e

Name

e

o a2
T ey g

.
i

-

- ;
U e, 2 i‘/

1 e
Pyl o)

Signature of Réceiver

2 Iy W e
- . 7 g g T
Print Name of Receijyer U M)/ A -

_ ! , =0 . .

Remit C.0.D, to: ' "> Becton 7 corrt TR R ' .

Address: , CO D  AMT: | S s e ot e o Oi. D. FEE:

o .. v Cnalonor had

City: State: Zip; $ L =§§ ot makn Codvery of thia Cm,fa ‘: S s
1nmmh~mmmwumb’m m—mmmﬁumm - 3 Y . 3T of freion and »d ollec
Yr:mmu‘.wdh::;;mmw-mmu umnw‘.”&"'..-':.‘.'i’:'m':""“"' Charges Advanced I T chargs FRE'GHT CHAHGES
Jpectcaty 5t br e thover 0 by et esrmairg P $ —J [ Prepaid [ Collect
Mhnwmnmm.aﬁwmww_mmm“ ket - o fep
lobeled, ad pro iy trmcssion jor rogutatiorse Departmory | o H
" B P R " - '- prACARD ) L., YES Ll HO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER

[ 7 . TRIVER'S SIGNATURE: '
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
'jH!PPEH: — CARRIER: j
ER: : i/
. DATE; ——— PER: : - JATE: = Q.
- EMERGENCY SPONSE
ITmnanonl post omice 8orees of shinpar TELEPHONE NUMBER: __{

R ek Emag the Hararcous Matorial ts iy FENSRONYten inen iy 2rorane incidental to tray

nsporiation l!l‘ll.ﬂp‘). ’



« A& Transportation. Inc. O O

. Invoice

6506 Kylertown-Drifting Hwy — —
PO Box 246 Date invoice #

Drifiing, PA 16834

US/01:20006 4656
Bill To Phone » | Fax #
i
Quatity Fub & Mechanicai LLC i o
1434540 L §14-345-7524
1

P.O. No. Terms Due Date
A&D 20034 Net B Davss Lt arer 05/1120006
i
ltem ] Qty Description Rate Amount
Date: 4/22/06
I Truck Loud i 7| days @ per day | TELU0 3.250.00
Misc. Materials ;
i
Shipper: Quality Fab 1
St. Rose. LA ‘
Consignee: Quality Fab
St. Rose, LA
i
Please Remit To PO Box 644
Cleartichd. PA 16830 Toiel $5.250.00

EXHIBIT "fF"
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' A & D Transporization, Inc.

Booking & Dispatch Information
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CRREMENT FLAT VAN

— ') VI
mnrm =ddy Bedudi NSLi AGENT Pt
e SAME UNIT # 24 -
ORTTEIE TARP REQUIRED
i, By -+ CONSIGMNEE e T
T ;f
O LAre  ADDRESE L

) - o

PEC T S

D : TITD Jr 1 TIME Neeh DATE OF ‘::;-_ i B .
COLLECT IREPALT

WA

LR e

LT 3 _

LAYOVER

ACTUAL
WEIGHT

COMMODITY

DIS. AS WEIGAT

Land et S ol

LS WA

N Ay Am!ONS
(SRR NN T 1l T

DV S SVENDIFS S ) simraiul il

SN s T T

ALws VLT LI

- D 7
N oLy TR
H e £ & 7

-1

}

1Y)

S




o owke, g @&,‘rzg/

cla, v O 8D Taamppodation oy $74.945-1103 o

[ STRAIGHT, BILL OF LADING HORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiabl~

FC. Bow 246 6506 Tgheooan Dighing gy Shipper's No.

(Carrier) _2% y RF 76894 SCAC. A.&D.No. Z@OBL/
Rw,wh}&c&Whﬁmmmmhmcﬂmmkhﬂlﬂsﬂmd%m )

at S/ Qa}t L . , date %7/ - fE‘A from _._(:_\(O_ZJ' """j E_b :
the property deserit beiow, in appar poodm,cx\:amnmtod(memw,wummmu of - L ), marked, igned, end desth 3 indlicated beiow, which said company
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A&D Trausportation, Tnc. I nvo | ce
6506 Kylertown-Drifting Hwy
PO Box 246 Date Invoice #
Drifting, PA 16834 05/23/2006 4838
Bill To Phone # Fax #
Quulity I'ab & Mechunical LLC
$14-345-1103 814-345-7524
P.0. No. Terms Due Date
A&D 20239 Net 10 Days, 1.5% after 0602720006
Item Qty Description Rate Amount
Datc: 5/13/06
| Truck Load Drive Units 3.000.00 3,000.00
Shipper#: Nonc Given
Shipper: Quality Fab
St Rosc, LA
Consignee: MWI
Vero Beach, FL
Pleuse Remit To PO Box 644
Clearficld, PA 16830 Total $3.000.00
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- SLROSE, LA

June 1, 2006

3

To Whom It May Concern:

We recognize Quality Fab & Mechanical owes A&D Transportation for truck and
transportation fees for Hurricane Katrina emergency relicf work they performed. It's
been real unfortunate. We’ve paid them substantial funds and we sti}] owe them money.
We're waiting for payment, which we are told every day is on its way. We’re told it’s in

FRan

the system and it’s all been set up for payment. That can mean anywhere from 2 - 5 days

102 - 5 weeks, as far as we know. The second we receive payment we will cut a check

to A&ZD. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at my office,
(504) 469-1272 or on my cell, (504) 628-6091.-

Thanks in advance!!! , ,
_, f/%/;ac(; /ézcmﬁ//a«w /f‘c/. /@?/ééﬁ/
Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr. . -
BMB, Sr.: kh

P.O. Drawer 339 - St. Rose, Louisiana 70087 - (504) 469-1272 - Fax (504) 469-1364

EXHIBIT "H"
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A. & D. TRANSPORTATION, INC.
P.0. BOX 246
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The Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Sitting at Pittsburgh
600 Grant Building

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
156219

CERTIFICATE OF CONTENTS OF REMANDED RECORD
AND NOTICE OF REMAND
under
PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 2571 AND 2572

b4

THE UNDERSIGNED, Prothonotary (or Deputy Prothonotary) of the Superior
Court of Pennsylvanla the said court of record, does hereby certify that annexed to the
original hereof, is a true and correct copy of the entire record:
ORIGINAL RECORD 1 PARTS, 1 SUPERIOR COURT OPINION.
As remanded from said court in the following matter:

IN RE: A7D TRANSPORTATION, INC V. QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, LLC
No(s) 2231 WDA 2007
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION COURT. NO. 2007-989-CD
In compliance with Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 2571.

The date of which the record is remanded is SEPTEMBER 25, 2008

An additional copy of this certificate is enclosed with the original hereof and the
clerk or prothonotary of the lower court or the head, chairman, deputy, or the secretary
of the other government unit is hereby directed to acknowledge receipt of the remanded
record by executing such copy at the place indicated by forthwith returning the same to

Etrann ¥ Uitred

DEPUTY PROTHONOTARY
RECORD, ETC. RECEIVED: DATE: _Seplemipes 9 Soo&

Q[LM

(Signature & T|tlv]
WLMAS

Prothonot
ires
M Comm\SS\On;%sz 010

1st Monday in Clearfield, PA

F , L E (tearfield Co.,
g

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.0.P. 65.37
A & D TRANSPORTATION, INC., : IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
X PENNSYLVANIA
Appellant

N | 07-969-CD

QUALITY FAB & MECHANICAL, L.L.C.,

Appellee- No. 2231 WDA 2007
Appeal from the Order of November 5, 2007,
in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Civil Division at No. 2007-989-CD

BEFORE: PANELLA, KELLY and COLVILLE*, 11.
MEMORANDUM: FILED: August 15, 20(j8

This is an appeal from the order of the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County granting Quality Fab & Mechanical’s (“Quality Fab”)
preliminary objections and dismissing A & D Transportation’s (A & D”)
complaint for lack of personal jurisdiction. We affirm.

The background underlying this matter can be summarized as follows.
On August 29, 2005, Hurricane Katrina struck the city of New Orleans,
Louisiana, resulting in numerous levy breaches, including the 17th Street
Canal levy. A & D, a Pennsylvania corporation that engages in interstate
trucking and hauling, contracted with a Florida-based compény to transport
water pumps to the breach site. Quality Fab, a full service fabrication and

machine shop incorporated in Louisiana, installed water pumps at the breach

site. At the height of the dewatering effort, a Quality Fab agent approached

*Retired Senior Judge assigned to the Superior Court.



J. 540034/08

an A & D agent; the agents reached an oral agreement, later reduced to
writing, that A & D would accommodate Quality Fab’s hauling needs in
exchange for $750.00 per day. A & D réndered services over the course of
several months and billed Quality Fab a total of $350,000.

A & D filed suit in Pennsylvania against Quality Fab, requesting the
trial court direct payment of an outstanding balance of $32,065.18. Quality
Fab responded by filing preliminary objections challenging, inter alia, the
court’s exercise of personal jurisdiction. After conducting an evidentiary
hearing, the court entered an order granting Quality Fab’s preliminary
objections and dismiésing the.action.! This timely appeal followed.

In its brief to this Court, A & D presents three interrelated questions
for our consideration. .These questions can be suitably framed as one
cognizable claim:

[Did] the trial court err[] as a matter of law and/or abuse[] its

discretion in finding that it did not have personal jurisdiction over

[Quality Fab], [thus] granting [Quality Fab’s] preliminary

objection and dismissing [A & D’'s] complaint?

See Appellant’s Brief at 3.

! In its preliminary objections, Quality Fab also averred the trial court lacked
subject matter jurisdiction. The trial court stated in its order that it lacked
both personal and subject matter jurisdiction. However, the trial court’s
order and accompanying opinion present reasons exclusively supporting its
finding of lack of personal jurisdiction. Thus, it appears the trial court either
conflated the concepts of personal and subject matter jurisdiction or used
them interchangeably to refer to personal jurisdiction. We, therefore,
conclude the trial court simply found a lack of personal jurisdiction.

-2 -
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In support of this claim, A & D argues that Pennsylvania’s long-arm
statute conferred on the trial court personal jurisdiction over Quality Fab in
that Quality Fab initiated acts in Pennsylvania for purposes of its financial
gain while causing financial harm in Pennsylvania by failing to fully
compensate A &- D. A & D further argues that personal jurisdiction passes
constitutional muster insofar as Quality Fab, in the nature of its contacts
with A & D, availed itself of the benefits and protections of Pennsylvania’s
laws and could have anticipated being haled into a Pennsylvania court.

Quality Fab refutes the claim that it initiatéd or conducted acts in
Pennsylvania for the purpose of financial gain. While Quality Fab
acknowledges its debt to A & D, it argues that Pennsylvania’s long-arm
statute does not contemplate financial harm as grounds for establishing
personal jurisdiction. Finally, pointing to its lack of contact with
Pennsylvanila and the significant burden of defendihg here, Quality Fab
challenges the fundamental constitutionality of a Pennsylvania court’s
exercise of personal jurisdiction.

In reviewing an order disposing of preliminary objections to a court’s
exercise of personal jurisdiction, we apply the following standard of review:

When preliminary objections, if sustained, would result in the

dismissal of an action, such objections should be sustained only

in cases which are clear and free from doubt. Only where record

evidence does not fairly support the trial court's disposition of

preliminary objections challenging personal jurisdiction will the
case be remanded for further proceedings.

-3-
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Taylor v. Fedra International, Ltd., 828 A.2d 378, 381 (Pa. Super. 2003)
(citations omitted).

It is well-established that Pennsylvania courts may exercise either of
two types of personal jurisdiction over a nonresident person or corporation.
Nutrition Management Services Co. v. Hinchcliff, 926 A.2d 5317, 536 n.2
(Pa. Super. 2007). |

The first type is general jurisdiction, which is founded upon the

defendant’s general activities within the forum, as evidenced by

systematic contacts with the state. The second type is specific
jurisdiction, which is premised upon the particular acts of the
defendant that gave rise to the underlying cause of action.
Id. (citations omitted). “Regardless of whether general or specific personal
jurisdiction is asserted, the propriety of such an exercise must be tested
against both the Pennsylvania long-arm statute, 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 5322, and
the due process clause of the [Flourteenth [AJmendment.” General Motors
Acceptance Corp. v. Keller, 737 A.2d 279, 281 (Pa. Super. 1999).
The Uniform Interstate and International Procedure Act, also knoWn as

the Pennsylvania Long-Arm Statute, states in relevant part:

§ 5322. Bases of pérsonal jurisdiction over persons
outside this Commonwealth

(a) General rule. A tribunal of this Commonwealth may exercise

personal jurisdiction over a person . . . who acts directly or by an
agent, as to a cause of action or other matter arising from such
person:
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(1) Transacting any business in this Commonwealth.
Without excluding other acts which may constitute
transacting business in this Commonwealth, any of the
following shall constitute transacting business for the
purpose of this paragraph:
(i) The doing by any person in this Commonwealth of
a series of similar acts for the purpose of thereby
realizing pecuniary benefit or otherwise
accomplishing an object.
(if) The doing of a single act in this Commonwealth
for the purpose of thereby realizing pecuniary benefit

or otherwise accomplishing an object with the
intention of initiating a series of such acts.

(4) Causing harm or tortious injury in this Commonwealth
by an act or omission outside this Commonwealth.
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 5322(a)(1)(i), (ii), (a)(4).

As noted above, -in addition to identifying its authority under a
provision of Pennsylvania’s long-arm statute, a court’s exercise of personal
jurisdiction must conform to the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process
requirements. “An exercise of jurisdiction over a [nonresident] defendant
would violate due process unless ‘the defendant [has] sufficient [minimum]
contacts with the forum [state] such that granting jurisdiction would not
offend traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.” Insulations,
Inc. v. Journeyman Welding & Fab, 700 A.2d 530, 531 (Pa. Super. 1997)

(quoting Snavely & Sons v. Springland Associates, 600 A.2d 972, 974
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(Pa. Super. 1991)). In determining whether a nonresident defendant's
contacts with a forum state are sufficient to satisfy due process,

[the] contacts with the forum state must be such that the
defendant could reasonably anticipate being called to defend
itself in the forum. Random, fortuitous and attenuated contacts
cannot reasonably notify a party that it may be called to defend
itself in a foreign forum and, thus, cannot support the exercise of
personal jurisdiction. That is, the defendant must have
purposefully directed its activities to the forum and conducted
itself in @ manner indicating that it has availed itself of the
forum's privileges and benefits such that it should also be
subject to the forum state's laws and regulations.

General Motors Acceptance Corp., 737 A.2d at 281 (citations omitted).

Notwithstanding the determination that a nonresident defendant
purposefully established minimum contacts with the forum,
[personal] jurisdiction may only be asserted over a nonresident
defendant when the nature and quality of that defendant's
activities are such as to make it reasonable and fair to require
him to conduct his defense in the state. Factors to be
considered include (1) the burden on the defendant, (2) the
forum state's interest in adjudicating the dispute, (3) the
plaintiff's interest in obtaining convenient and effective relief, (4)
the interstate judicial system's interest in obtaining the most
efficient resolution of controversies and (5) the shared interest
of the several states in furthering fundamental substantive social
policies.

Kubik v. Letteri, 614 A.2d 1110, 1114 (Pa. 1992) (citations omitted).
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In the case sub judice, the trial court properly declined to exercise
personal jurisdiction on the basis of Quality Fab's insufficient minimum
contacts with the forum state of Pennsylvania.? Preliminarily, we
acknowledge the arguable applicability of Section 5322(a)(4) of the
Pennsylvania long-arm statute. Notwithstanding Quality Fab’s position that
“harm or tortious injury” is limited to matters of product liability, “[t]here is
no question that ‘harm’ includes not only physical but also economic. harm.”
Action Industries, Inc. v. Wiedeman, 346 A.2d 798, 802 n.6 (Pa. Super.
1975). Nevertheless, in the absence of sufficient minimum contacts on the
part of Quality Fab with the forum state, the economic harm suffered by A &
D does not support the exercise of personal jurisdiction by a Pennsylvania
court.

At the hearing on the preliminary objections, Quality Fab’s president
and CEO testified. The trial court determined that his testimony established
the following. Quality Fab is incorpérated in the state of Louisiana; its

principal place of business is in St. Rose, Louisiana. Quality Fab does not

2 It is undisputed that Quality Fab’s alleged contacts with Pennsylvania did
not rise to the level of “continuous and systematic,” and consequently, the
trial court could not have entertained general personal jurisdiction. Mar-
Eco, Inc. v. T & R and Sons Towing and Recovery, Inc., 837 A.2d 512,
515 (Pa. Super. 2003) (stating “general jurisdiction . . . is founded upon a
defendant’s general activities within the forum as evidenced by continuous
and systematic contacts with the state”).
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advertise, solicit, or conduct business in Pennsylvania.” Quality Fab
maintains no offices and has no employees stationed in Pennsylvania.
Quality Fab’s president and CEO has never visited Pennsylvania. His one
phone call to A & D did not consist of contract negotiations or work-related
discussions but simply an inquiry as to Quality Fab’s outstanding balance.
Quality Fab and A & D initially entered into an oral agreement in Louisiana.
The subsequent written contract was hand-delivered to A & D’s foreman in
Louisiana and faxed by him to A & D’s offices in Pennsylvania. No agent at A
& D reciprocated by signing the contract and nothing was transmitted from
Pennsylvania to Louisiana. All work performed under the terms of the
contract was initiated and completed in Louisiana. Quality Fab directly made
all payments, with the possible exception of one, to A & D’s agents in
Louisiana.

It is well-settled that,

[a]n individual's contract with an out-of-state party alone cannot

automatically establish sufficient minimum contacts in the other

party's home forum. Rather, the totality of the parties' dealings,

including the contract negotiations, contemplated future

consequences of the contract, and actual course of dealing must

be - evaluated in order to determine whether the foreign

defendant is subject to suit in the plaintiff's chosen forum.
Hall-Woolford Tank Co., Inc. v. R.F. Kilns, Inc., 698 A.2d 80, 83 (Pa.
Super. 1997) (citations omitted). Here, the trial court determined that the

contract and the single follow-up phone call did not amount to Quality Fab
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purposefully availing itself of the benefits and protections of Pennsylvania
laws. The record amply supports the determination that the totality of A& D
and Quality Fab’s dealings was too attenuated to support the exercise of
personal jurisdiction over Quality Fab. See id. at 84 (finding that
contracting with a Pennsylvania corporation, making follow- up phone, calls

and sendlng a payment invoice do not constitute purposefu! avallment such
that nonresident could anticipate being haled into Pennsylvama court)

Given the lack of sufficient minimum contacts, we conclude that the
ttial court properly determined that it would be unreasonable and unfair to
impose on Quality Fab the burden of defending in Pennsylvania. Moreover,
we find that the record evidence fairly supported the trial court's disposition
of Quality Fab’s preliminary objections challenging personal jurisdiction.

Order affirmed.
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson David S. Ammerman
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant  Solicitor

PO Box 549, Clearficld, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 ® Fax (814) 765-7659 = www.clsarfieldco.org

¢
Pp.

Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. John R. Carfley, Esq.
Court of Comumon Pleas PO Box 249

230 E. Market Street 222 Presquisle Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 Philipsburg, PA 16866

Lee H. Roberts, Esq.
146 East Water Street
Lock Haven, PA 17745

A & D Transportation, Inc.
Vs. '
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC

Court No. 07-989-CD; Superior Court No. 2231 WDA 2007
Dear Counsel:

Please be advised that the above referenced record was forwarded to the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania on January 16, 2008. By their instruction, the transcript will-be
forwarded to Superior Court upon its filing.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 07-989-CD
A & D Transportation, Inc.
Vs.
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC

ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 06/22/07 | Civil Complaint 28
02 07/05/07 Certificate of Service, Re: Complaint on Defendant 02
03 07/20/07 Certificate of Service, Ten day Notice of Default 01
04 08/10/07 Preliminary Objections 06
05 | 08/14/07 Order, Re: argument on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections scheduled 01
06 08/17/07 | Answers to Preliminary Objections and Motion for Extension of Time 05
07 09/17/07 Praecipe for Entry of Appearance 02
08 09/21/07 Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone 04
09 09/24/07 Order, Re: Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone 01
10a 10/03/07 Order, Re: letter brief to be submitted 01
10b 11/06/07 Order, Re: Defendant’s Preliminary Objections are Granted. Plaintiff’s Complaint is 01
Dismissed :
11 12/06/07 | Appeal to High Court 05
12 12/12/07 Plaintiff’s Request for Trial Transcript 01
13 12/13/07 Appeal Docket Sheet, Superior Court Number 2231 WDA 2007 03
14 12/14/07 Order, Re: transcript of the trial held October 1, 2007, be transcribed 01
15 12/14/07 Order, Re: concise statement of matters complained of on appeal to be filed 01
16 01/07/08 Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal 07
17 01/08/08 Opinion 04
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Date: 01/16/2008

Time: 08:22 AM
Page 1 of 2

Date

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
ROA Report
Case: 2007-00989-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

User: BHUDSON

Judge

06/22/2007

07/05/2007

07/20/2007

08/10/2007

08/14/2007

08/17/2007

09/17/2007

09/21/2007

09/24/2007

10/03/2007

11/06/2007

12/06/2007

12/12/2007

12/13/2007
12/14/2007

New Case Filed.

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A & D
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1919508 Dated: 06/22/2007
Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 cert. to Atty.

Certificate of Service, filed by Atty. Carfley
Served copy of Complaint on Defendant by Cert. Mail on June 26,2007 s/

Atty. Carfiey

1 Cert. to Atty.

Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the ten day
Notice of Default was served upon Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC on July
18, 2007, filed by s/ John R. Carfley Esq. No CC.

Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr, Quality Fab &
Mechanical, L.L.C. 1CC to Mollere, Flanagan & Landry

Order, this 10th day of August, 2007, argument on the Defendant's
Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the 1st day of Oct., 2007 at 11:30
a.m. in Courtroom 1. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.
1CC Atty. Carfley; 1CC Def. (by return envelope to Mollere, Flanagan, &

Landry)

Answers to Preliminary Objections And Motion For Extension of Time, filed
by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty.

Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter
appearance of Lee H. Roberts. No CC

Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone, filed by s/ Lee H.
Roberts, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Roberts

Order, NOW, this 24th day of Sept., 2007, it is Ordered that the Defendant
is permitted to testify by telephone at the preliminary objection argument
scheduled for Oct. 1, 2007 at 11:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Roberts

Order, this 1st day of Oct., 2007, following argument on the Preliminary
Objections, it is the Order of this Court that counse! for the Plaintiff have no
more than 20 days to submit appropriate letter brief. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

Order, this 5th day of Nov., 2007, Defendant's Preliminary Objection are
Granted. The Plaintiffs Complaint is Dismissed. By The Court, /s/ Fredric
J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, L. Roberts

Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A& D
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1921730 Dated: 12/06/2007
Amount: $45.00 (Check) 1 Cert. to Superior Court w/$60.00 check and 1

Certr. to Atty.

Plaintiffs Request For Trial Transcript, filed by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire.
2CC Atty. Carfley

Appeal Docket Sheet, filed. Superior Court Number 2231 WDA 2007.

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Order, this 13th day of Dec, 2007, it is Ordered that the transcript of the trial Fredric Joseph Ammerman

held on Oct. 1, 2007 be transcribed upon payment to the Court Reporter of
such amount that the Court Reporter deems appropriate. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Carfley
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ROA Report
Case: 2007-00989-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

Civil Other

Date Judge

12/14/2007 Order, this 14th day of Dec., 2007, this Court having been notified of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Appeal to the Superior Court; it is Ordered that A&D Transportation, Inc.,
Appellant, file a concise statement of the matters complained of on said
appeal no later than 21 days herefrom. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.

_ Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

01/07/2008 Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/ John R. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Carfley

01/08/2008 Opinion, Pennsylvania does not have jurisdiction over this claim, which Fredric Joseph Ammerman

should be filed in the appropriate venue of Louisiana. by the Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge 2CC Attys: Carfley, Roberts; 1CC D.
Mikesell and Law Library (without memo)

t hersby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JAN 16 2008
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Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Atiest,




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson David S. Ammerman
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant  Solicitor

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 =  Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659 = www.clearfigldco.org
December 13, 2007

Superior Court of Pennsylvania : !

310 Grant St., Ste. 600 N

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297 :

In Re: 2231 WDA 2007 5&

A&D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC

Dear Ms. Eleanor R. Valecko:

Upon review of the Appeal Docket Sheet for the above-referenced case, I have
noted that there is an attorney listed on my docket for the appellee, Quality Fab &
Mechanical, LLC. Attorney Lee H. Roberts entered his appearance by praecipe filed
September 17, 2007. The contact information and addresses I have on file are listed
below. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
Appellee: Attorney:
Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC Lee H. Roberts, Esq.
Attn: Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr. 146 East Water Street
PO Box 339 Lock Haven, PA 17745

St. Rose, LA 70087
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Page 1 of 2 Case: 2007-00989-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

Civil Other
Date Judge

06/22/2007 New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A& D % No Judge
Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1919508 Dated: 06/22/2007 9\
Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 cert. to Atty.

07/05/2007 Certificate of Service, filed by Atty. Carfley No Judge
Served copy of Complaint on Defendant by Cert. Mail on June 26,2007 s/
@ Atty. Carfley a
1 Cert. to Atty.
07/20/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the ten day No Judge
@ Notice of Default was served upon Quality Fab & Mechanical, LLC on July \

18, 2007, filed by s/ John R. Carfley Esq. No CC.

08/10/2007@ Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Bruce M. Bourgeois, Sr, Quality Fab&  No Judge
Mechanical, L.L.C. 1CC to Mollere, Flanagan & Landry U

08/14/2007 Order, this 10th day of August, 2007, argument on the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the 1st day of Oct., 2007 at 11:30
@ a.m. in Courtroom 1. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.
1CC Atty. Carfley; 1CC Def. (by return envelope to Mollere, Flanagan, &
Landry) A

08/17/2007 Answers to Preliminary Objections And Motion For Extension of Time, filed ~Fredric Joseph Ammerman
by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty.

09/17/2007 @ Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
appearance of Lee H. Roberts. No CC

09/21/2007 (¥ ) Motion to Allow Defendant Testimony by Telephone, filed by s/ Lee H. @LI Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Roberts, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Roberts

' 09/24/2007 Order, NOW, this 24th day of Sept., 2007, it is Ordered that the Defendant Fredric Joseph Ammerman
‘ @ is permitted to testify by telephone at the preliminary objection argument
scheduled for Oct. 1, 2007 at 11:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. & '

e

Ammerman, pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Roberts

|

| 10/03/2007 Order, this 1st day of Oct., 2007, following argument on the Preliminary @ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Objections, it is the Order of this Court that counsel for the Plaintiff have nd

‘ more than 20 days to submit appropriate letter brief. By The Court, /s/ \

\ Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

\

|

11/06/2007 —_ Order, this 5th day of Nov., 2007, Defendant's Preliminary Objection are Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Granted. The Plaintiff's Complaint is Dismissed. By The Court, /s/ Fredric\
A\ J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, L. Roberts

12/06/2007 Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for A& D  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
@ Transportation, Inc.) Receipt number: 1921730 Dated: 12/06/2007
Amount: $45.00 (Check) 1 Cert. to Superior Court w/$60.00 check and 1
Certr. to Atty.

12/12/2007 Plaintiffs Request For Trial Transcript, filed by s/ John R. Carfley, Esquire. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2CC Atty. Carfley \

12/13/2007 @Appeal Docket Sheet, filed. ’b 2951 LW 2007 Fredric Joseph Ammerman

12/14/2007 Order, this 13th day of Dec, 2007, it is Ordered that the transcript of the trial Fredric Joseph Ammerman
held on Oct. 1, 2007 be transcribed upon payment to the Court Reporter of
such amount that the Court Reporter deems appropriate. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Carfley \
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Page 1 of 1 Case: 2007-00989-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
A && D Transportation, Inc. vs. Quality Fab && Mechanical L.L.C.

Civil Other

Date Selected ltems Judge

12/14/2007 Order, this 14th day of Dec., 2007, this Court having been notified of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Appeal to the Superior Court; it is Ordered that A&D Transportation, inc.,
@ Appellant, file a concise statement of the matters complained of on said
appeal no later than 21 days herefrom. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: J. Carfley, Roberts

01/07/2008 Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/ John R. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Carfley, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Carfley

01/08/2008 Opinion, Pennsylvania does not have jurisdiction over this claim, which Fredric Joseph Ammerman
should be filed in the appropriate venue of Louisiana. by the Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge 2CC Attys: Carfley, Roberts; 1CC D.
Mikesell and Law Library (without memo)

Concise St ent of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/ John R. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
CarfleyEsquire. No CC



